








FALC-ON 

OPENING 



























14 

We are the Falcons and we're proud of 
it. 

From the halls of Van Horn High. 
We come to celebrate our victory. 
There'll be a crowd there, 
Home field or away. 
Our team is here, so let's give a cheer, 
'Cause Fales are gonna win today. 

• 

.. 







Spirit, that low ebb tide of loyalty, swelled 
into a tremendous wave, drowning everyone 
at the annual Chrisman football game. For. 
the fourth time in fifteen years, our mighty 
Falcon team swooped down onto the field to 
burn our rivals, the Bears, with a 12-7 victo­
ry. 

17 







20 

"The Falcon", to me, is a symbol of something 
good, strong, honest, and pleasant to be associat­
ed with. Va Horn, over the years has had the 
above traits and been a school full of beautiful 
traditions, outstanding students, and parents who 
share all of this with u.s. My yearbook, and I 
know yours, will serve to rem,ind us of a school we 
love dearly, friends we never want to forget, and 
the good and bad times we spent together. To 
you seniors, always be proud you graduated from 

. Van Horn; and to all of you I wish the very best. 

William ~vans 



What does "The Falcon" mean to 
me? It means a symbol of together­
ness and strength. A sound opportu­
nity to prepare students in the ways 
of democracy, and to help them be­
come useful, self-supporting citi­
zens. It means a chance for its stu­
dents to be guided toward the pur­
suit of knowledge and skills. When 
those of you, who are now seniors, 
juniors, and sophomores, can look 
back ¥ears from now and feel a sin­
cere sense of pride, whenever you 
think of the Van Horn FALCON, I 
feel, you too, will know what the 
phrase "The Falcon" means. 

David Griffin 

21 



22 

"The Falcon" is symbolic of school spirit. It captures people 
and events and preserves these for us through picture and 
print. We are able to relive these proud moments everytime 
we look at the yearbook and recount each event. "The Fal­
con" leaves us a heritage for a small but important portion of 
our lives. Each year we live in anticipation of the distribution 
of "The Falcon". 

Edgar Van Fleet 



When I was first approached and confronted 
with the idea of the phrase, "The Falcon," I 
thought about the famous bird. This magnifi­
cent biological creature is one that can be 
highly trained to perfmm in a superb manner. 
There is a difference between a falcon and 
"The Falcon." The latter is a reference · to 
something that is special. It is so special that 
when one says "The Falcon" all eyes turn in 
that direction. Undoubtedly, those responsible 
have been well trained and "The Falcon" 
speaks for itself. To me, it means the best there 
is to offer. 

Leon Turner 

23 



24 

I ~I 
I 

Our friends, the office workers - where would we 
be without them? Well, we wouldn't have our 
school books without the help of the book clerk, 
Debbi Riddle. The absence of Nanette Van Bibber 
would result in no distribution of report cards. 
Without Eleanor Taylor, the IBM clerk, we would 
not have any classes, as she handles the 'student 
programs. Minus Zelia Wright and David Euell, 
the attendance clerks, we could all ditch without 
being caught. Well, maybe they aren't such good 
friends after all; but they sure are busy people. 

From Top to Bottom (Left to Right): E. Taylor, D. Euell, D. 
Riddle, N. Van Bibber, Z. Wright. 

OFFICE STAFF 



COUNSELORS 

The guiding stars of Van Horn are Gertrude Bardwell, 
Lorraine Edwards, Virgil Leibold, and Virginia Nor­
fleet. These four administrators do their best to show 
the students- especially the seniors- the right way. 
This guidance for the future helps each student, 
whether he realizes it at the time or not. The guidance 
counselors' secretary this year was Joel Wendel. 

From Top to Bottom (Left to Right); V. Leibold, Joel Wendel, G. 
Bardwell, Y: Norfleet, L. Edwards . 

25 







28 

PATRICIA BAILEY has taught 
Clerical Practice, Typing and Stenog­
raphy in her eighth year at Van Horn. 
In her spare time she likes to read and 
sew. 

LEDIA BROSS has taught Spanish at 
Van Horn for one and a half year. She 
co-sponsored the Modern Language 
Club and taught Spanish people Eng­
lish. (Alias Mrs. Soderli.uid) 

CLIFFORD CARPENTER, Ameri­
can History teacher, has taught at Van 
Horn for 9 years. Hiking, camping, 
fishing and skiing are what he enjoys. 

CECIL A. BILLUPS was a new 
teacher 'at Van Horn this year . She 
taught Special Education. She likes to 
swim and play tennis in her spare time. 

BENJAMIN BROWN, JR., spent his 
first year at Van Horn teaching Re­
fresher and General Math. In his spare 
time he collects records and enjoys 
sports. 

JUANITA CARROLL has taught 
English at Van Horn for five years. 
She enjoys most sports and likes to 
read. 

JEFF BOURNS has taught Wood 
Shop at Van Horn for 22 years. He 
enjoys the outdoors in his spare time. 

ELEANOR BROWN has taught 
English for 7 years. She sponsored 
Mask and Wig, helped with Thespians 
and was coordinator with the Literary 
Societies. 



ROBERT CLOSSON has taught at 
Van Horn for 22 years. During the 
past year he taught World History. He 
also served as the head of Audio-Visu­
al. 

VIVIAN CONSTABLE taught both 
first and second year Meal Manage­
ment. Gardening and sewing are a 
couple of things she likes to do in her 
spare time. 

WILLIAM COFER has taught Music 
at Van Horn for 23 years . The musi­
cal, "West Side Story", Vantasia and 
Key Club kept him busy in the past 
year. 

ED CRAWFORD taught Earth Sci­
ence and, for the first time, Chemistry. 
He has been at Van Horn for 7 years. 
He likes sports, macrame and wood­
work. 

LAWRENCE CURRY has complet­
ed his first year of teaching at Van 
Horn. He taught American and World 
History. 

MELVIN COLEMAN taught Phys­
ics and Algebra this year. He was Ath­
letic Director and has taught at Van 
Horn for 23 years. 

WALLY CRAWFORD has taught at 
Van Horn for 17 years. He was the 
coach of the Varsity Football and 
Girls' Basketball teams. He taught Bi­
ology and B.P.R 

EVERETT DRAPER has taught at 
Van Horn for seven years. He served 
as a sports official and as a Driving 
instructor. He taught Human Science. 

29 



30 

CHARLES ELLIOTT just finished 
his second year at Van Horn. He 
taught Band, Orchestra and Guitar. In 
his spare time he is also involved with 
music. 

CAROLE FOSTER came back from 
a year's leave of absence. She taught 
Sophomore English. Her hobbies are 
decorative planning and sewing. 

TOM FAY, Van Horn's Physical Edu­
cation teacher and football coach, has 
taught at Van Horn for 13 years . He 
also coached Tennis, which is his hob­
by. 

DIANE FUSSELL taught Biology 
for her fifth year at Van Horn. Her 
favorite activities are music, cooking 
and attending professional basketball 
games. 

NANCY FERGUSON taught Ger­
man and English in her sixth year at 
Van Horn. She sponsored FALCON, 
German Club and Modern Language 
Club (Co-Sponsor). 

LOIS GIBSON has taught at Van 
Horn for 5 years. She taught Typing 
and Advanced Business during the 
past year. Sewing is her favorite hob­
by. 

CALVIN M. GLASGOW just fin­
ished his first year at Van Horn. He 
taught American History. 



LOUISE GUEST has spent her first 
year at Van Horn as a P.E. teacher 
and as the new Cheerleader sponsor. 
Her hobby is the Powder Puff Derby 
Association. 

LORRAINE HARRIS taught Phys­
ical Science and Ecology in the past 
year. This was her first year of teach­
ing at Van Horn. 

MARY MARGARET JOHNSON 
has been teaching here for 7 years. She 
was the sponsor of National Honor 
Society. She enjoys needlepoint, boat­
ing and fishing. 

'"' 

MARY A HACKETT has completed 
her fifth year of teaching at Van Horn. 
She taught Sociology, Current Affairs 
and Black History. 

DEAN HARTSON has been Van 
Horn's ROTC teacher for three years. 
In his spare time he likes to bowl and 
play ping pong. 

EUGENE HARNISH likes to read, 
travel and fish. He was on the Faculty 
Social Committee. He taught Ameri­
can History during the past year. 

HAZEL HOPKINS has been at Van 
Horn for 22 years. She taught Home 
Economics, Textiles and Home Deco­
rations. She enjoys sewing and travel­
mg. 



32 

VIRGINIA JONES has taught at 
Van Horn for 6 years. During the past 
year she taught Business Law and Of­
fice COE. She likes camping and play­
ing bridge. 

BERNICE KING has taught World 
History at Van Horn for five years. 
Among her hobbies is raising plants. 

JACK LARABEE has been the COE 
teacher at Van Horn for five years. He 
enjoys hunting and fishing in his spare 
time. 

F.L. JORDAN spent his first year at 
Van Horn teaching English and De­
bate. In his spare time he enjoys all 
sports and works with underprivileged 
children. 

TONY KING, Van Horn's Earth Sci­
ence teacher for five years, enjoys 
baseball, tennis and ceramics as his 
hobbies. 

OTTO KAIFES, a teacher at Van 
Horn for 18 years, taught Calculus 
and Algebra during the past year. He 
was the coach of the Baseball team. 

ROBERT KLAMM taught Speech 
and Drama in the past year. He spon­
sored Stage Crew, Thespians and 
Spring Play. As a hobby, he is a magi­
cian. 



LARRY LASATER, Van Horn's 
Metal Shop teacher, is a church or­
ganist and an antique dealer. He has 
taught at Van Horn for three years. 

FRANK MALEWSKI taught Draft­
ing in the past year. He has been at 
Van Horn for 17 years. In his spare 
time he repairs musical instruments 
and teaches music. 

VANILLA LEE was a new face in the 
halls this year. She taught Junior Eng­
lish. In her spare time she likes to read 
and sew. 

HAZEL MALONE has taught Child 
Development, Consumer Education 
and Home Economics. She enjoys 
reading and sewing. She has been at 
Van Horn for 5 years. 

STEVE LUCITO was the Track and 
Cross Country coach this year. He 
taught students how to sit and study in 
the 7 hours of Study Ball he had each 
day. 

NEIL MA TTICKS experienced his 
first year of teaching at Van Horn this 
year. He taught Earth Science. 

JOHN McARTHUR taught at Van 
Horn previously. He returned this year 
and taught General and Refresher 
Math. 

33 



34 

HERB McCOY has taught at Van 
Horn for 17 years. In the past year he 
taught P .E. and was a coach for foot­
ball. In his spare time he enjoys sports. 

ALMA MOLIX was a new teacher to 
Van Horn this year. She taught Typ­
ing and Accounting. In her spare time 
she enjoys bowling and playing tennis. 

BARBARA P A UK taught Co-ed 
Sports for the first time in her ten 
years of teaching at Van Horn. She 
was the Girls' Volleyball and Track 
Coach. 

JOSEPH MEDIN A was the head of 
the English department and taught 
English. 

MARGARET MUNOZ, a new 
teacher at Van Horn, taught Junior 
English during her first year. She en­
joys needlework, bicycling and work­
ing with wood. 

VIC MITCHELL has taught at Van 
Horn for 6 years. He taught Psycholo· 
gy and World Geography. He was the 
coach of Basketball and sponsored v. 
Club and FCA. 

DEBI PARKMAN has been at Van 
Horn for one and a half year. During 
the past year she taught Art. Her hob­
bies are painting, sewing and auto me­
chanics. 



LORETTA PEGRAM just finished 
her first year of teaching at Van Horn. 
During this past year she taught Fam­
ily Relations. 

MERTHA REYNOLDS has taught 
at Van Horn for 16 years. During the 
past year she taught Geometry and Al­
gebra. She likes to play bridge and 
tennis. 

MARLYS PERKINS has been an 
Art teacher here for 12 years. She was 
responsible for the sets and publicity 
for the Musical and other shows. 

HOMER RIGGS enjoys reading non­
fiction books. This year he taught Cur­
rent Affairs and Contemporary Issues 
in his eighteenth year of teaching. 

IRENE RENNER, American Histo­
ry teacher, has taught at Van Horn for 
18 years. When she is not grading es­
say tests, she likes to read and work 
with flowers. 

J.D. RING taught Power Mechanics 
and Electricity during the past year. 
He is both a Civil Air Patrol and a 
commercial flight instructor. 

OLIN SHURN, Van Horn's J.V. 
football and basketball coach, has 
taught here for 5 years. His teaching 
assignment this year was Human Sci­
ence. 

35 



36 

D.R. SMITH was the advisor for the 
Pioneer. He taught English during the 
past year. 

JACK UPDIKE has been an Auto 
Mechanics teacher here for ten years. 
During the summer he is self-em­
ployed and he also enjoys fishing. 

WILLIAM VARDY AN taught Eng­
lish in the past year. He was sponsor of 
AFS and Student Council. 

TIM STOUT was another new teach­
er at Van Horn this year. The subjects 
he taught were first and second year 
Art. · 

J FELIX VAN LEEUWEN came from 
Nowlin to teach Algebra and Geome­
try at Van Horn. He is an Real Estate 
salesman and also teaches at Penn 
Valley. 

JAMES TOEPFER was Van Horn's 
Auto Mechanics teacher. He has 
taught here for 13 years. As a hobby 
he enjoys beekeeping. 

WANDA VAN LEEUWEN has fin­
ished her second year at Van Horn. 
She taught Junior English during the 
past year. She sponsored Thala Phia. 



SAM WARDEN has taught at Van 
Horn for ten years . This year he 
taught English and French. He was 
Senior Class sponsor and likes to play 
golf and read. 

CAROLYN WILLIAMS just com­
pleted her first year at Van Horn. She 
taught two new courses, Photography 
and Graphic Arts. 

BETTY WOYSNAR has been at Van 
Horn for two years . During the past 
year she helped those with learning 
disabilities. 

37 



38 

LIBRARY 
The library is Van Horn's own chapter of 
one big novel. Information dealing with any 
source of material can be found in this sec­
tion of our school. Mary Carolyn Cofer is 
the protagonist, with supporting characters 
Norma Corkern, Eileen Marshall, and Rex 
Swartz. 

From Left to Right: M. Cofer, R. Swartz, N. Corkern. 



NURSE 

Do you ever feel tired, run down, overworked, all 
out of whack? If you do, then try seeing Mrs. Ber-: 
nice McConnell, the school nurse. She'll give you a 
dose of that "get better medicine"- you know, the 
kind that's in a long tube with an even longer needle 
on the end - and send you back to class. She's a 
very talented lady: when she gets out that booster, 
it's like a miracle - you feel better right away! 

39 



40 

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

Brian Sapp, Michael Register, David Gray, Patrick Stark, Curtis Childress, Elton Lowderman, Building Manager. 

Dances, movies, open house, and indoor 
sports events: everyone knows who puts 
them up. But does anyone think about 
who takes them down ... and' cleans up 

? Mr. Lowderman and his cus­
with only a month and a half, 

floors and 



CAFETERIA 

Where can you go to eat leftovers just like Mom makes? 
The Van Horn cafeteria is the place. For two and a half 
hours each day, students continuously packed the cafete­
ria to eat lunch, to catch up on the latest hot news, or to 
do both. Occasionally, a trip to McDonald's was neces­
sary to calm Big Mac attacks. After all, most students 
preferred Big Macs to Gainesburgers. However, the 
cafeteria staff did their best with what they had and 
provided a well-balanced meal for all. 

Row One: Jeraldine Howell, Evelyn Haefner, Violet Hall, Helen 
Levene, Manager; Myrtle Rudzik, Esther Thomas. Row Two: Thel­
ma Snow, Gala Rutliff, Frances Ashby. Row Three: Burley E. Coin, 
Jr.; Janis Cowick; Jeannette Cole; Rena Barmore. 

41 











.. 





·• 



·' 























•• 



















.. 



jill srti"~ 













SENIOR BALLOT 

76 



1978 

77 



r - · ... ,_,_ ~.,. or. ~-....,_ ... 

---::: . ' .::.~· .... · 

' _______ , ___ _ 

78 



79 







82 

VARSITY 
FOOTBALL 

ROW ONE: Coach Shurn, Bill Hanes, Larry Watts, 
Ken Holland, Bob Harvey, John Hix, John Dumsky, 
Billy Maxwell, Mike Boldizs, Jeff Wait, Bob Cantrell, 
Jim Palmer, Don Capers. ROW TWO: Coach Hawkins, 
Doug Mason, David Schrik, Mike Clark, Charles Ellis, 
Joe Ginavan, Jack Marley, Denny Stoufer, Steve Smith, 
Steve Burnaugh, Mike Richards, Don Fowler, Coach 
Fay. ROW THREE: Coach Crawford, Glenn Robinson, 
Seth Smith, Billy Stover, Earl Johnson, Tony Beal, Don 
Heriford, Mitch Duke, Mike George, Mike Lewis, Larry 
Wheaton, Robin Griffin, David Theisen, Coach McCoy. 

After the last torn jersey and battered 
helmet were turned in, and the team 
room was once again swept clean of all 
traces of sweating bodies and mud 
packed cleats, another eventful and suc­
cessful football season was completed. 
After a win, the football team would yell 
"We're #1!" with all of the gusto, deter­
mination, pride, and spirit that they dis­
played on the football field. Knowing 
that the image of Van Horn's scholastic 
record must be maintained, our Fales 
never let us down. Even when losing, they 
fought hard and gave all the Falcon fans 
something to be proud of. Congratula­
tions, Falcon team. Your ability and tal­
ent put you among the ranks of the pro's 
in Van Horn's eyes. 



Bill Hanes Larry Watts Ken Holland John Hix 

Jeff Wait Bob Cantrell Jim Palmer David Schrick 

Mike Clark Joe Ginavan Jack Marley Denny Stoufer 

Steve Smith Steve Burnaugh Don Fowler Billy Stover 

Steve Brooks Mitch Duke Mike Lewis David Theisen 

83 



84 

OFFENSE 
Despite broken bones and twisted ankles, Van Horn's swift 
offense passed and ran their way through all the opposing 
team's defense. Their spirit, drive, and ability helped lead our 
Falcon team through many a tight spot and on to a record that 
all of Van Horn can be proud of. 

Row One: Mike Lewis, Billy Stover, Seth Smith, 
Joe Ginavan, Steve Smith, Tony Beal, Don Heri­
ford. Row Two: Jeff Wait, Larry Watts, John Hix, 
Mike Clark. 



DEFENSE 
The mighty Falcon defense pushed, blocked, and frustrated at­
tempts to score against our team this season. The gruelling 
practices through. heat and cold toughened our Fales until noth­
ing - not even the once victorious Chrisman Bears - could 
stop them. 

Row One: Tony Beal, Steve 
Burnaugh, Billy Stover, Joe 
Ginavan, Bob Cantrell. Row 
Two: Robin Griffin, Mike 
Clark, Seth Smith, Mike Lewis, 
Jim Palmer, Jeff Wait. 

85 



J.V. 
Van Horn's J.V. squad worked hard this year 
competing against many older and larger 
teams. The valuable experience they gained 
will profit these young Falcons in the future 
years of Van Horn football and prepare them 
for the Varsity squad. The tradition of excel­
lence in Van Horn's football department will 
be carried on by the J.V. squad of 1977-1978. 

Row One: Bobby Judie, Byron 
Johnson, Scott Sumner, Jeff No­
land, Gene McCaulley, Jeff Lip­
tak, Richard Wieligman, Ervin 
Harris, Ricky King, Brian Sly. 
Row Two: Jon Redmond, Eddie 
Jackson, Kevin Edson, Karl 
Stoufer, Mike Moore, Mike 
Mauck, Jim Crain, Don Ashley, 
Jon Taylor, Reggie Young. Row 
Three: Coach Shurn, Brian Heath, 
Jim Curtain, Dennis Parker, Mike 
Terry, Everett Lee, Gary Webb, 
Coach Hawkins. 





COACHES 

88 



MANAGERS 

Working closely together on the side­
lines during all practices and games 
were the coaches and managers. The 
coaches were drillmasters, working the 
team until they were ready to drop 
from exhaustion. There to take care of 
minor injuries and provide basic com­
forts such as ice and encouragement 
were the managers . Both staffs work­
ing side-by-side helped produce a first 
rate football team, one giving orders, 
the other executing those orders to his 
best ability. 

Managers: Melanie Mays, Mike Poin­
dexter, Tim Carney, Jim Johnson, Lori 
Kleihauer. 

89 



Row One: Renee Kellis, Sherri Waterman, Tanya Norris. Row Two: Dar­
lene Paialii, Mary Lyle, Carri King. 

90 

VOLLEYBALL 
Talent and an all around good winning 
attitude is the key to the success of this 
year's Volleyball team. Each member de­
veloped a high level of skill leaving little 
room for error. Their proven skills place 
them among Van Horn's finest athletes. 

Row One: Michelle Quick. Row Two: Latania Miles, Ella Shoats. Row 
Three: Tammy Sparks, Robin Roberts. Row Four: Karen Lyle, Mollie Taga­
tauli. Row Five: Cindi Norton, Gladys Gouldens. 



·-...... ,_ - <-- ·-- ·-

91 



92 

CROSS COUNTRY 
Did you ever wonder what the cross country boys moti­
vation was? Is it Coach Lucito's harsh practices or 
threats? No, it's the knowledge that after practice they 
would be strong and fast to run from their old girl friend. 
You know the one that has braces, orange hair and 
freckles. So join the C. C. team and run for your freedom. 

Row One: Danny Ebert, Gene McCaulley, 
Steve Dennis, Mark James, Ken Horn. Row 
Two: David Hopkins, Matt Morgan, Brad 
Ruddell, Lyle Cowens, David Dilks, Duane 
Smith. 



93 



94 

VARSITY 
BASKETBALL 

"Hey, hey, hey, big V, you look so good to me," was the 
fans' cheer, concerning the Van Horn Varsity basketball. 
The Jocks on the team were tall, good-looking with an 
excellent build. Besides being acknowledged by Playboy, 
our boys were liked by everyone. While the boys were 
running down the court in order to fulfill their goal of 
winning for V.H., the crowd looked on them with grati­
tude for the fact that student apathy was not any part of 
their lives or attitudes; the Varsity players were willing to 
show their school spirit. Hey, hey, hey, big V 

Row One: Ken Roberson, Charles Morris, 
Phil Hickman, Waymond King, Raymond 
Smith, Jeff Wait, Gary Wheeler. Row Two: 
Demetrius Davis, Lynnell Webster, David 
Hopkins, David Wood, David Theisen, 
James Ward, Julius Moore, Raymond 
McKelvey. 



... --- --- ..... · -----

95 



96 



97 



98 

Hey ... Mr. J.V. Basketball man, what 
did your team yell to you from the side­
lines to encourage you? "GO!" What did 
your team yell to you from the sidelines 
at a crucial time - three seconds before 
the end of the game, score 22 to 24? -
"FIGHT!" What did your team yell to 
you to make you proud? "WIN!" And 
what was your J.V. Basketball team's 
motto? "GO, FIGHT, WIN!" 

Row One: Ken Roberson, Tom Miller, Don Heri­
ford, Leland Thompson, Robert Baker. Row Two: 
Kevin Baggett, Mike George, Raymond McKel­
vey, David Hopkins, Lynnell Webster, Gary Ra­
gan. 

J.V. 



99 



100 

SOPHOMORE & 
MANAGERS 

Sophomores play Basketball . .. jump Falc jump. Watch 
Falc jump. Falc gets ball. See Falc get ball. Dribble Falc 
dribble. See Falc dribble. Falc dribbles fast. Shoot Falc 
shoot. Falc hooks ball. Falc shoots good. Score Falc 
score; go, fight, win. 

Basketball Managers; Row One: Gwen Bates, Joe Fountain, 
Irene Hill, Mike Haney. Row Two: Latania Miles, Tracy 
Woods, Karen Sanders, Ann Meany. 

Row One: Ken Roberson, Richard Wieligman, Dexter Williams, Erving Harris, Row Two: Lynnell Webster, Mike Mauck, Andre 
Reed, Richard Misco, Charles Reynolds. Not pictured, Byron Johnson. 



GIRLS' 
BASKETBALL 
No score and three years ago, Van Horn brought to this 
school a new sport. We held this club, Girls' Basketball, 
to be self-supporting. Conceived in winning, dedicated to 
their school, our team was not created equal. We are the 

··best. 

Row One: Robin Roberts, Tammy Fields, Teresa Pirog, Cindy Norton, Karen Byers. Row Two: Tonya Norris, Robbie Sartain, 
Vickie Foster, Sandy Heriford, Deidra Woods, Kim Williams. Row Three: Coach Wally Crawford, Carolyn Robinson, Mary Lile, 
Sherri Waterman, Latanya Harris, Debbie Scribner, Gladys Goulden. 

101 



102 

WRESTLIN 

Row One: Jerry Smith, Mark Landry, Brian Staith, Kevin Kleiforth, Vince Millan. Row Two: Bobby Alexander, Gary Winslow, Jerry Franks, 
Joe Roach, Joe Ginavan. 

What's full of take­
downs, pins, reversals 
and always overflow­
ing with action? If you 
went to any of their 
meets, you know easily 
that it was the Van 
Horn Wrestling Team. 
This group of boys, un­
der the direction of 
new coach, Steve Lu­
cito, worked hard to 
bring honors to our 
school. Despite a lack 
of interest at first, the 
team proved faithful 
till the end. 



103 



104 

This year's swim team was liberated. 
Yes, the swim team members were all 
girls. The team consisted of Junior 
Varsity, Varsity and Mrs. Guest. Even 
though Mrs. Guest · was a former 
Olympic diver, she did not swim with 
the girls, even in practices. She figured 
practice made perfect-not watching 
someone else. And perfect is what the 
V.H. girls strive to be. 

- .f • ....., 

··~. 

SWIM TEAM 

Row One: Mary Lile, Patti Smitka, Tracy Woods, Ann Meany, Mindy Reed. Row Two: Melody Woods, Karen Lile, Denise Covert, Sandy 
Huntoon, Elina Heredia, Mrs. Guest. Row Three: Greg Brownsberger, Carol Ohrvall, Tammy Sparks, Diana Shawver, Barbara Wiercinski, 
Shirley Dillion, Dennis Willett. · · 



Divers: Melody Woods, Karen Lile, Diana Shawver, Sandy Huntoon. 

l OS 



TENNIS 
"And it rained for forty days and forty 
nights". This was not quite the same situation 
in Kansas City last fall. However, on Septem­
ber 12, this area experienced flash flooding 
that took everyone by surprise, including Van 
Horn's very own tennis team. Due to excessive 
rain and damage by the Hill Park Creek, the 
tennis courts in Hill Park became a mass of 
mud, leaves, and barbed wire. Tears of disap­
pointment from all local tennis fans also min­
gled in the mire. Unfortunately, these being 
the only courts available for Van Horn's team 
to practice on, the tennis season came to an 
abrupt halt. Until the courts are repovated, 
Van Horn will be without a tennis team. 

On most any spring day, you can find these 
devoted tennis advocates on the nearest court. 
So_, until next year, the scot e_will ha.ve to pe­
main Love-Love. 





108 

TRACK 

Row One: Stacey Charles, Steve Brooks, Mike George, Jim Beals, David Shriek, Sam O'Neal, Lyle Cowen, Bob Alexander, Don Lewis, Larry 
Wheaton, John Hix. Row Two: Bobby Judie, Don Ashley, Don Capers, Matt Morgan, Yourk Van McGough, David Dilks, Hector Barreto, 
Jim Welch, David Hollopter, Tom Nimmo, Karl Stoufer, Mark James, Steve Harris. Row Three: Demetrias Davis, Charles Bryant, Jim 
Davis, David Pennington, Jim Eads, Keith Lane, James Larkins, Richard Williamson, Brian Sly, Gary Wheeler. Row Four: Will Fain, Jim 
Curtain, Jim Winter, Broderick Newton, Roy Johnson, Brian Heath, Mike Crosby, Billy Bass, Gerry Franks, Leslie Miller, Duane Schemmer, 
Steve Dennis, Ricky Anderson, Lorenzo McCoy, Glenn Robinson, Lionell Webster, Raymond Smith. 

Five foot two (Hey, isn't 
that a song?) was one of the 
goals met for the track team 
this year. Besides broad­
jumpers, the team consisted 
of shotputters, hurdlers, po­
levaulters and distant run­
ners. some had blue eyes 
and some didn't, but that 
didn't stop them from win­
ning! Did anybody see our 
guys? 

---~· 
Managers: Joyce McCaulley, Gina Cicio, Lisa Fain, Kathie LaFoun· 
tain, Denise Porterfield, Kim Bassett. Not Shown: Jeanette Hoopes, 
Peggy Palmer 



• 

109 



--------------______ _/ 

11 0 



BASEBALL 

'·· 

Left to Right; Row One:Jim Palmer, Bob Cantrell, Mike Clark, Glen Jackson, Tom Miller, Doug Mason. Row Two: David Moreels, Kevin 
Sartain, Bob Harvey, Don Heriford, Tom Wieligman, Mike Boldiza, Darrell Newson. Row Three: Mike Yuhas, Ron Byers, Jim Wyman, Gary 
Webb, Mitch Perry, Micheal Jackson, George Turvill. 

OH OTTO! Yes, 
Otto does it again! 
He led our fantastic 
Baseball team to an­
other, yes another, 
gr - r - eat sea­
son. A team full of 
spirit and determi­
nation to win was 
what we had, folks, 
and it was all due to 
Coach Otto Kaifes . 
OH OTTO! 

111 



-. 

1 12 

---· -

\ 
~ 



.... 

., . . 
. J 

·• . 
' ;) 

'· 

·~ · 

.. -" ·,. 

113 



TEAM SCORES 

Jun·or Varsity Football 

Van Horn Opponent 
14 Westport 18 
8 Southwes1 12 

38 Central 0 
12 Paseo 18 
0 Southeast 35 

Varsity Football 

Van Horn Opponent 
20 Fort Osage 12 
12 Chrisman 7 
12 Truman :'8 
2 Westport 0 
2 Central 0 
0 Southwest 8 
0 Southeast 47 

12 Northeast 0 
0 SMN 33 

Varsity Basketball 

Van Horn 
67 

Opponent 

55 
56 
69 
66 
56 
61 
53 
77 
36 

104 

71 
77 

71 
58 

Northeast 
Westport 

Excelsior Springs 
St. Joe Benton 

Truman 
Paseo 

Winnetonka 
Lincoln 
Belton 

O'Hara 
St. Mary's 

Chrisman Tourn. 
Ruskin 

Hickman Mills 
Liberty Tourn. 

East 
Westport 

69 
69 
51 
44 
71 
55 
70 
52 
69 
38 
79 

63 
49 

50 
60 



Junior Varsity Basketball 
Van Horn Opponent Girls Basketball 
60 Northeast 55 Van Horn Opponent 
59 Excelsior Springs 51 45 Chrisman 33 
62 St. Joe Benton 51 39 Blue Springs 42 
43 Westport 60 37 Truman 39 
42 Truman 59 30 East 20 
66 Pas eo 71 38 Lillis 30 
57 Winne tonka 74 30 Pas eo 40 
54 Lincoln 57 24 Southwest 17 

Truman Tourn. 46 Loretto 5 
42 Fort Osage 45 54 Southwest 33 
59 Excelsior Springs 56 38 Pas eo 40 

32 East 22 
68 Westport 43 
46 Southeast 22 
37 Lincoln 29 
33 Central 55 

Varsity Volleyball Junior Varsity Volleyball 

Van Hom Opponent Van Horn Opponent 

2 Northeast 0 1 Truman 2 
2 St. Theresa's 0 2 St. Mary's 1 
2 Southeast 0 2 Lillis 1 
2 Sion 0 2 St. Pius 0 
2 Loretto 0 2 East 1 
2 East 0 2 Loretto 0 
2 St. Pius 0 2 Notre Dame 1 
2 Lillis 0 2 St. Theresa 0 
2 Central 0 
2 Platte County o . 
2 Southwest 0 
2 St. Mary's 1 
2 Truman 1 



116 

VARSITY 
CHEERLEADERS 

From "We're so proud of you!" to "That's ok, that's 
all right- stay right in there, fight, fight, fight!", this 
year's Varsity cheerleaders screamed and cheered our 
mighty Falcons to victory. The squad received many 
honors at cheerleading camp last summer at Oklaho­
ma University, including a blue ribbon every night, a 
spirit stick, and the Super Star Award. So, Varsity 
cheerleaders, from the Student Body, "We're so proud 
of you!" 

Bottom to top: Karen 
Ostland, Toni Miller, 
JoAnn Gile, Diana Wen­
zel, Patti Timko, Steph­
anie Olinger. 



117 



118 

JR. VARSITY 

••• 11-11 --~ { 
• - .JL .L. ·r • • JL.. 
-~ . .1 --... 

~' 

Van Horn has six very enthusiastic girls on her 
side. You ask who? Well , they are Darlene Bo­
linger, Odette Jenkins, Laura Metz, Cindy Nor­
ton, Lisa Rotz, Kathi Swofford, and Melody 
Woods Yes, the J . V. cheerleaders. These girls are 
led by captain and co-captain, Darlene and Lisa, 
respectively. The J.V. cheerleaders are the under­
studies of the Varsity cheerleaders. When the big 
V team doesn't want to cheer or if they have other 
demands on their time, then it's up to these six, 
moapathy Junior Varsity cheerleaders to keep the 
spirit alive. · 

Row One: Lisa Rotz. Row Two: Darlene Bolinger, Melody Woods. Row Three: Odette Jenkins, Cindy Norton, Kathy 
Swofford. Row Four: Laura Metz. 

Captain, 
Rotz. 



SOPHOMORES In the beginning we created a 
group. This group consisted of 
six girls. They were Lisa Fain, 
Laura George, LaTania Miles, 
Tracey Pickens, Barbara 
Smith and Lori Watts. Cap­
tain Barbara and Co-captain 
Laura, led their cheers. We 
called this organized group the 
Sophomore Cheerleaders . 
They were proud of their 
school . . . we are proud of 
them. 

Captain, Barbara Smith; Co-captain, 
Laura George. 

119 



120 

F ALCONETTES 

Row One: Suze Bowles, Kristy Waid, Cathy Fitzpatrick, Anne Mean~ , Terri Foster, Mindy Reed, Patty Smitka, Anna Heegn. Row Two: 
Dana Crane, Shelley Whisenand, Debbie DeRossett, Selena Walker, Becky Williams, Jill St. James. Row Three: Stephanie Koska, Mary Ann 
Topi, Cindy Bowles, Rene Royal, Betty Richey, Kelly Daugherty, Joyce McArthur. Row Four: Tammy Hobbs, Jayne Powell, Debbie 
Fletcher. Not Pictured: Barbara Wiercinski. 



Left to Right: Jayne Powell, Suze Bowles, Debbie DeRossett, Kristy Waid, Kathy 
Fitzpatrick, Anne Meany, Mindy Reed, Anna Heegn, Patty Smitka. 

With four short blasts of the captain's whistle, pom­
poms in hand, big smiles, and a perfect formation, 
drill team marched onto the field prepared to do 
their long-practiced routine. Led by captain, Patty 
Smitka, and co-captain, Anna Heegn, the girls took 
part in several money-making projects. Among 
them was a car wash, easy-way-out date-o-grams 
for Homecoming, and a contest to find the most 
outstanding legs amongst several football players. 
The girls also marched in the Halloween and 
American Royal Parade with the aid of the band. 

121 



122 

Row One: Jo Ellen Horn, Mark Fay. Row Two: Camille Sumner, Jo Marie Miller, Licia Watson, Janice Shineman, Tammy Hooper, Kim 
Waters, Shelly Walker. Row Three: Danny Houtchens, Sheryl Houghton, Dena Porterfield, Carol Ohrvall, Leslie Vaughan, Susan Hahn, 
Mike Poindexter. 

Come on! Get with it! Come on and get some spirit, Hey! 
This is one of the many cheers you can hear being 
chanted at each game. Spirit Club, a new organization 
which was formed this year, has taken over pep club. The 
membership consisted of any student - girl or boy -
who wanted to promote school spirit at games. Instead of 
electing officers, the members selected a committee ac­
cording to the participation of the person. The sponsor 
was Bonnie Pullen, a community resident . 



Club 

Row One: Doug Mason, Danny Ebert, Greg Brownsberger, Charles Ellis, Chris Clemens, David Theisen, Darlene Paialii. Row Two: Steve 
Dennis, Ken Horn, Marvin Plumlee, Jim Baughman, Don Fowler, Karl Helton, Jim Palmer. Row Three: Matthew Morgan, Donny Heriford, 
Mike George, ·Mary Lile, Tammy Sparks, Steve Smith, John Hix, Mike Clark, Jeff Wait, Bob Cantrell. 

123 



BOOSTER CLUB 

Mike and Elsie Adams Bob and Katheryn Ginavan 

Frank and Jane Gile Ron and Carol Mays 

124 



Mr. and Mrs. Vic Mitchell 
Les and Charlene Morris 
Jim and Linda Norris 
Robert Norton 
Mr. and Mrs. C.W. Ohrvall 
Ron and Gloria Ostlund 
James and Jean Palmer 
'Bobby and Maria Phipps 
Mr. and Mrs. John Pirog 
Clyde and Annie Poindexter 
Don and Jo Porterfield 
Fred Quatrocky 
Hal and Ruth Reed, Jr. 
Mr. and Mrs. Don Reimal 
Bob and Sue Ross 
Mr. and Mrs. Bennie Royal 

Carol Ross 
Joan Scribner 
Thomas Setley 
John and Shirley Smith 
Harry and Mildred Sparks 
John and Peggy Stover 
Karl and Bert Stoufer 
George and Hilaria Timko 
Alvah and Edith Wait 
Delbert and Donna Wieligman 
Irek and Halina Wiercinski 
Diane Waterman 
Dariel and Donna Watts 
James and Louanna Welsh 
James Welsh 
Gerald and Gayle Whisenand 

James C. and Glenna L. Wilson 

125 









Melanie Mays escorted 
by Jeff Wait 

Sandy Heriford escorted 
by Larry Watts 

HOMECOMING 
CANDIDATES 

1977-78 .... 

Patty Timko escorted by 
Seth Smith 

Cathy Troop escorted by 
Joe Ginaval) 

Kristy Waid escorted 
by Bob Cantrell 



130 



Van Horn began its 1977-78 Homecoming with the 
traditional nomination of queen candidates. This 
year's theme was "The Deep", adhering to the oce­
anic aspect of it. The six candidates and their es­
corts were introduced in a second hour assembly 
Friday, the day of the game. A little bit of each 
girl's personality was revealed by her choices of 
school activities, where she liked to eat out, and her 
favorite rock group. Later in the assembly, the can­
didates were presented a second time to the student 
body in a movie of a football game- candidates vs. 
their escorts - where the girls soundly defeated 
their escorts with a final score of 6-0. (It's amazing 
- the new plays learned from that game!) Excite­
ment mounted and led to the game that night. With 
the score 6-0 at the end of the second quarter, the 
half-time activities began. The Falconettes started 
things off with a flag routine to "Nadia's Theme". 
Then came the judging of the floats. Music Depart­
ment's "Come Sail Away" took first place, German 
Club's "Starfish Wars" took second place and Spir­
it Club's "Charlie Tuna" took third place in the 
final judging. Jody Varner, last year's queen, led 
the procession of corvettes, each carrying a queen 
candidate. Again the girls were presented to the 
audience and accompanied onto the field by their 
paternal escorts. Half-time ended and the Falcons 
once again stomped the Vikings with a 12-0 win. A 
victorious feeling still present added to the excite­
ment of the dance. The music of the band "Heri­
tage" danced the couples to the final crowning of 
Cindy Ross as the new Homecoming Queen. 

131 





Sandy Heriford 
escorted by 
Bob Cantrell 

Karen Bonner 
escorted by 
Mike Clark 

BASKETBALL 
SWEETHEART 
CANDIDATES 

1977-78 

Cathy Troop 
escorted by 
Phil Hickman 

Patti Timko 
escorted by 
Jeff Wait 

Cathy Fitzpatrick 
escorted by 
Larry Watts 

133 



Super Falc 
Bob Cantrell 
escorted by 
Sandy Heriford 



John Hix 
escorted by 
Toni Miller 

Larry Watts 
escorted by 
Cathy Fitzpatrick 

SUPER FALC 
CANDIDATES 

1977-78 

Phil Hickman 
escorted by 
Cnhy Troop 

Jeff Wait 
escorted by 
Patti Timko 

Mike Clark 
escorted by 
Karen Bonner 

135 



ROTC Sweetheart _ "\ 
1 \ 

Audrey Elbert \ 



Marquita Calhoun 

ROTC QUEEN 
· CANDIDATES 

. 1977-78 

\ Penny Lingo 

Varina Lewis 





Lenora Fry 
escorted by 
Jim Baughman 

Suze Bowles 
escorted by 
Karl Helton 

SIGMA 
SWEETHEART 
CANDIDATES 

1977-78 

Cindy Ross 
escorted by 
Greg Smith 

Linda Yourtee 
escorted by 
Bruce Jackson 

Alicia Hall 
escorted by 
John Topi 

139 



140 



I 
' I 

/ 

141 











146 

•••• 
•••• 

"Project! Project! Cross step, lift and spin-2-3-4, 
place and down. Lights, spot the action. Curtains, 
too late, too late! Why did you miss your cue? Let's 
do it again! Don't you know the songs? Good, you 
finally pulled that scene together!" The music de­
partment of Van Horn worked for six months pre­
paring for this year's musical, "West Side Story". 
Dancers rehearsed three times a week for two hours 
during the summer and during third and fourth 
hours while school was in session. Behind all dance 
practices were Paul Chambers and Cliff Kerwin, 
choreographers. Mr. Cofer directed and worked 
with all of the leads, criticizing and encouraging 
until the finished product became smooth and pol­
ished. All performers gave much time, energy, and 
talent to help make "West Side Story" one of the 
most spectacular performances seen on the Van 
Horn stage. 



CAST 
Friday, Sunday, Tuesday Saturday and Monday 

Maria 
Tony 
Anita 

Terri Wright 
Jim Baughman 
Melanie Mays 
Tambi Larsen 
David Wood 
Pam Driskell 

Anybody's 
Chino 

Francesca 

Suze Bowles 
Chris Clemens 
Linda Yourtee 

Licia Watson 
Jeff Wagoner 

Kristy Waid 

ALL PERFORMANCES 

Riff 
Bernardo 
Action 
Arab 
Baby John 
Snow Boy 
Diesei 
Pepe 
Indio 
Doc 
Lt. Schrank 
Sgt. Krupke 
Glad Hand 
Graziella 
Velma 
Rosalia 
Consuela 

Mike Clark 
Ken Hogan 
Karl Helton 
Tom Wieligman 
Matthew Stitt 
Don Capers 
Larry Watts 
Bob Cantrell 
Dennis Willett 
Paul Stanton 
Steve Quatrocky 
Jim Johnson 
Rich Williams 
Diana Phipps 
Mindy Reed 
Lenora Fry 
Patti Brawner 

147 



148 

••••• 
•••• 

•••• 7 



149 



150 

Thurber 
Bagley 
Wolf 
Little Girl 
Wynne 
Gaines 
Cluff man 
Father 
Mother 
Daughter 
Mr. Prebles 
Mrs. Prebles 
Miss Daley 
He 
She 
Psychiatrist 
Jordan 
Policeman 

Director 

CAST 
"Thurber's Carnival" 

January 13 

John Austin 
Cindi Daughtery 
Mike Poindexter 

Cindy Eadman 
Heidi Rohrman 

Stacy Holmes 
Mike Poindexter 

Dale Klamm 
Terri Hunt 
Karen Pete 

Dale Klamm 

THESPIAN 
ASSEMBLY 

Monica Setley 
Diana Phipps 

Lester Swaney 
Mara Pennell 

Mike Poindexter 
Jeff Blackman 
Jeff Blackman 

Student Director 
Technical Director 

Mr. Klamm 
Shelley Nichols 

Elina Heredia 



As an annual treat to the Student Body, Thespian As­
sembly was successfully performed by Van Horn's chap­
ter of Thespians on January 13. This year's play was 
"Thurber's Carnival". Each actor and actress portrayed 
his character with skill, helped by the directing of Mr. 
Klamm. The dry humor of this play proved a challenge 
for the performers. However, all of their hard work and 
practice led to an assembly the Thespians could be proud 
of and one Van Horn thoroughly enjoyed. 

151 



l l 





154 

Picture 
Unavailable 

Jim Baughman 

Deborah 
DeRossett 

Alicia Hall 

Picture 
Unavailable 

Bruce Jackson 

Melanie Mays 

Karen Bonner 

Dana Duggins 

Karl Helton 

Jeffrey Keal 

P.icture 
Unavailable 

Randy McNeal 

Patty Brawner 

Audrey Elbert 

Sandy 
Heriford, 
Secretary 

Song Chul Kim 

Jo Marie 
Miller 

Sheery 
Businger 

Kelli 
Fitzpatrick 

John Hix 

Jeffrey 
Kimbrough 

Rene Pallo 

Mike Clark 

Richard 
Friederichs 

Kenneth 
Hogan 

Gloria Kriegh 

Dena Porterfield 

Annette Colston 

Lenora Fry 

Elizabeth Hull 

Constance 
Lawton 

Leland B. Scott 

Picture 
Unavailable 

Paul Crandall 

Janice Shineman 



Picture 
Unavailable 

Gregory Smith, 
Historian 

Becky Williams 

Lena Buckner 

Picture 
Unavailable 

Elrus Mattison 

Picture 
Una bailable 

Rodney Wallace 

Camille Sumner 

Michael Young 

Picture 
Unavailable 

Carroll L. Colston 

Katherine Nixon 

Melinda White 

Patricia Timko 

Picture 
Unavailable 

Linda Y ourtee 

Ann Dumsky 

Teresa E. Pirog 

Sheri Wilson 

Picture 
Unavailable 

John Jopi, 
Treasurer 

John Yuhas, 
President 

Duane Hicks 

Mike Poindexter 

Peter john 
Woltmann 

Terry Trotter 

Lorie Zacharias 

Renee Kellis 

Debra Scribner 

Mike Yuhas 

Larry Watts 

Robert D. Baker 

Jacqueline 
Kennedy 

Helen Shobe 

Thomas 
Wieligman 

Justin Alan Brown 

Waymond King 

Mary Ann Topi, 
Jr. Representa­
tive 

155 



156 

Left to Right: 1st Vice-President, John Topi; 2nd Vice-President, Melanie Mays; President, Ken Hogan; 
Secretary, Sandy Milford; Treasurer, Jim Baughman. 

"The Slate", otherwise known as Ken Hogan, 
John Topi, Melanie Mays, Jim Baughman, and 
Sandy Milford, formed this year's Student Coun­
cil. Together they worked hard to accomplish 
many goals. Their main goal was student involve­
ment with school. They sponsored a variety of 
events such as movies, concerts and discos. Of 
course, there was also Homecoming with the 
theme of "The Deep". Stuco had all grade levels 
competing to see who was the best class by hav­
ing each class decorate a different hall. This 
proved to be quite successful, as everyone ended 
up having fun, although grievous for the under­
classmen, as the Seniors won. This year's Stuco 
proved itself quite worthy by providing much 
enthusiasm throughout the school. 



STU CO 

Row One: Tracy Woods. Row Two: Bruc.e Jackson, Jeff Keal, Marvin Plumlee, Diana Phipps, Linda Yourtee, Mike Clark. 
Row Three: Jeff Kimbrough, John Yuhas, Mike Young. (SENIORS) 

Row One: Shelly Walker, Pam Driskell, Mary Ann Topi, Beth Higgs, Shari Jones. 
Row Two: Justin Brown, Dennis Willett, Steve Quattocky, Mike Poindexter. (JU­
NIORS) 

Row One: Tina Clark, Dianne Wade, Lisa McDowell, Jack Black­
well. Row Two: Mike Yuhas, Monica Jackson, Carol Ohrvall, 
Lori Watts, Vicki Foster. (SOPHOMORE) 

157 



158 

We, the members 'of the Falcon Staff, gathered and 
established memories everyday, fifth hour, without re­
ceiving credits or scholarship points-just for the pride of 
producing the yearbook of "78". This Falcon Yearbook 
is presented to you with prestige and loyalty from the 
Falcon Staff . 

.:, !' t .. ·- ~n-=--·· .·t 
.. ; .. . ;: .,s. ~ :&.r 

. '~~ ..-: 
~ ... .. . -- -- .. 

fJ.\tCOi'l ~ .. r ;\ .... v r\tt 



159 



160 

PIONEER STAFF 

Row One: Judy Learning, Dana Huebner, Shari Jones, Karen Pete, Janice Irish, Jeff Wagoner, Greg Brownsberger. Row Two: Susan Hahn, 
Licia Watson, Tracy Young, Melinda White, James Land, Steve Quatrocky, Dennis Willett. Row Three: Justin Brown, Robert Baker, Theresa 
Browne, Hugh Hughes, Rusty Wiley, Connie Lawton, Scott Queen . 

. Left to Right: Alicia Hall, Steve Quatrocky, Jacob Learning, 
Sandy Huntoon. · 

Newswriting students worked during first 
hour each day to produce the school paper, 
the Pioneer. The last two weeks of summer 
vacation were spent selling ads, writing fea­
tures, and laying out the pages for the first 
issue. When the staff wasn't busy writing 
editorials and meeting deadlines, they were 
skiing, attending plays, and challenging the 
FALCON staff to a football game. 

Left to Right: Sherry Bussinger, John Topi, Jeff Keal, Rick Friederichs, 
Kenny Hogan. 



MUSICAL DIRECTORS 

161 



CONCERT CHOIR 

162 

Row One: Jacki Reade, Tambi Larsen, Michelle Teback, Gina Cooper, Jacki Ross, Kathleen Mackey, Mindy Reed, Carol Vance, Elina 
Heredia, Dana Heubner, Anthony Dean, Shelly Walker, Diana Phipps, JoMarie Miller, Kim Cook. Row Two: Pam Heubner, Dena 
Porterfield, Robbi Sartain, Carol Ohrvall, Linda Yourtee, Sally Marsden, JoAnn Bolinger, Patti Timko, Patty Malone, Lori Watts, Kim 
Cowick, Melanie Mays, Janice Shineman, Tammy Smith. Row Three: Cathy Nixon, Jonni Willett, Jim Johnson, Jeff Wagoner, Ken Holland, 
Todd Hargis, Susan Hahn, Debbie Scribner, Lina Maiolo, Dwayne Everette, Gene Me Caulley, Mike Clark, Don Capers, Jennie Wise, Cheryl 
Wilson. Row Four: Kip Grote, Dennis Willett, Ken Hogan, Larry Wheaton, Connie Lawton, Jeff Wait, Paul Stanton, David Theisen, David 
Wood, Brian Null, Tom Wieligman, Steve Quatrocky, Larry Watts, Charles Ellis, Rick Williams. 

Under the direction of Mr. Cofer, Concert Choir led a 
busy and hard-working year. To start the year off, they 
won first place in the Homecoming floats. The rest of the 
year was filled with the musical, "West Side Story", 
Christmas caroling, a concert at Jefferson City, a ski trip 
and Vantasia. To finish off the year they went to district 
and state contests. 

Row One: Suze Bowles, Vice-President; Debbie DeRossette, Treasur­
er; Melanie Mays, Secretary; Kristy Waid, Treasurer; Row Two: 
Chris Clemens, President; Ken Hogan, Secretary; Jim Johnson, Trea­
surer. 



Row One: Vernon Holland, David Wayman, Lenora Fry, Michelle McGuire, Gwen Bates, Marsha Hodges, Tammy Sparks, Joyce McCaulley, 
Vicki Choat, Sandra Meyers-, Donna Fredericks. Row Two: Debbie DeRossette, Edwina Jones, Liese Sparks, Delores Wild, Janette Hoops, 
Terri Wright, Mary Kelley, Debbie Fletcher, Becky Williams, Selena Walker, Beth Higgs, Shari Jones, Cathy LaFountain, Tammy Breshears, 
Shirley Stubbs, Edwina Jones. Row Three: Patty Smitka, LaDonna Toellner, Melinda White, Cindy Bowles, Kristy Waid, Patti Brawner, 
Licia Watson, Lori Kleihauer, Diana Wenzel, Anna Heegn, Tony Stillians, Suze Bowles, Cathy Fitzpatrick, Melissa Mayeaux. Row Four: 
Donna Jones, Toni Miller, Scott Sumner, Jim Moseley, Mike Heggie, Matthew Stitt, Karl Helton, David Vaughn, Duane Schemmer, Jim 
Baughman, Chris Clemens, Penny Patton, Debbie Rusan, Pam Driskell, Pam Fowler. 

163 



GIRLS' CHOIR 

164 



Rusan, Treasurer; Marquitta Thomas, Secretary; Julia Hedger, Secretary; Terri Wright, Vice­
_. ,.,.,.,,n,.n•· Suze Bowles, President. 

165 



166 

Row One: George Moseley, Judy Learning, Mark Curtin, Chris Clemens, 
Mary Sackman, Jim Baughman, Kathy Schelp, Atshin Chalastair, Duane 
Hicks, Owen Cole. Row Two: Vernon Holland, Angie Nance, Julie 
Houghton, David Lyons, Michelle Braden, Cynthia Taylor, Rene Nixon , 
Laura Feitz, Jeff Marcott. Row Three: Mr. Elliott, Pam Stanek, Deidra 

Woods, Tim Carlson, Guy Holt, Barbara Wade, Nancy Wheeler, Chris 
Brooks, Varena Lewis, Jill Steinkamp. Row Four: Lyle Cowens, Bob Gille­
spie, Richard Wieligman, J.R. Learning, Mark Hudson, Billy Bass, Brian 
Heath, Andre Read, Tom Wieligman, Jim Moseley, Leslie Miller. 

Officers: Jim Baughman, Drum Major; Tim Wieligman, President; 
Chris Clemens, Vice-President; Judy Learning, Secretary; Jeff Mar­
cott, Uniform Chairman. 

Majorettes: Kathy Schelp, Mary Sackman. 



STAGE BAND 

On Piano: Tammy Clark, Becky Williams. Standing: Patty Brawner, Mr. Elliott, Lenora Fry. Row One: Mark 
Hudson, J.R. Learning, Kirk DeWeese, Andre Reed , Phil DeWalt. Row Two: Billy Bass, Jim Moseley, Tom 
Wieligi;llan, Tim Carlson, Richard Wieligman. Back Row: Chris Brooks, Frosty Gerhart, Duane Hicks, Brian 
Heath, Chris Clemens, Jim Baughman, Jeff Marcott. 

167 



168 

ORCHESTRA 

Row One: Patty Brawner, Lenora Fry, Cindy Kindberg, Jill Steinkamp. Row Two: Mr. Elliott, Christy Eddington, 
Tammy Clark, Becky Williams, Phil DeWalt. Row Three: Angela DeShields, Barbara Wade, Alex lies, Mark 
Hudson, Jim Moseley, Stephan Weatherspoon. 



Glee Dressler 
Woolworth 

Cathy Crain 
Transport 

Clearings 

Pete Dumsky 
Harmony Printing 

Laura Davis 
TG&Y Auto 

Center 

Rebecca Ferm 
Builders 

Hardware & 
Appliance Co. 

I 

Connie Dickinson 
Dixon's 

Mary Ann 
Gensor 

Mallow Dental 
Studio 

Susan Goucher 
Sears 

Dean Hayes 
Automotive 

Supply 

Bryon Ahring 
Hallmarks 

Janice Bergin 
Environmentai 

Protection 
Agency 

Deborah Halastik 
Credit Bureau 

Susan Hays 
Bossert Company 

Glenn Ballew 
Hallmarks 

Paul Catlett 
Venture 

C.O.E. 

Allan Covington 
Harrison School 

Mark Hansen William Harrison 
DeWalt Plumbing Sears 

& Heating 

Chris Heegn 
Burstein 

Applebee 

169 



C.O.E. 

Jeff Jones 
Mini Gym Mfg. 

170 

COE enabled students to main­
tain a job while at the same time 
receive credits toward high 
school graduation. They attended 
school four hours and worked for 
the remainder of the day. Mr. 
Lara bee and Miss Jones were the 
sponsors of this group of seniors. 

Doyle Kirby 
Sears 

( Mary Beth Honn 
Baptist Hospital 

Rene Horton 
Independence 

Sanitarium 

Wade 
Klostermayer 

Kleen Nu Rugs 

Jo Ellen Jackson 
Wards 

Ron Lay 
General Electric 

Bridget 
McKeown 

Comet Industries 

Velma Moore 
Glennen Place 

Ronald Jaegers 
Sears 

Mike Lewis 
Sauer Dry Wall 

Debra Messer 

Charlotte Moran 
Comet Industries 

Mark Johnson 
Mallow Dental 

Studio 

Cheryl McClary 
Jones Store 

Bryon Mobley 
Small Tool 

Repair 

Tanya Norris 
Payless Beauty 

Supplies 

Richard Johnson 
TG&Y Auto 

Center 

David McGinnis 
Sears 

Robert Norton 
24 HiWay Auto 

Parts 



Mark Pinter 
Harmony Printing 

Kathy Walters 
Cash Bargain 

Lumber & 
Hardware 

David Papiernik 
Midway Drug 

Sheree Pottorff 
Wards 

Cathy Waterfield 
First Federal 

Savings 

Marvin Parker 
Sears 

Phil Ryan 
Wards 

Gary Wyatt 
Windsor Estates 

Lori Payur 
Barbee Florists 

Lila Sharp 
Blue Valley 

Savings 

Brent Zeiler 
Sears 

Kimberly 
Singleton 

Dr. Shemwell 

Theresa Thurman 
McDaniel Title 

Co. 

Sherry Sperry 
Andes & Roberts 

La Donna 
Toellner 

Raytown Pizza 

Karen Stillwell 
Sears 

Mike Wallace 
Wards 

Not Pictured: Pat Akers, TG&Y; Steve Carlyle, TG&Y 
Auto Center; Steve Cearnal, Burns & McDonald; 
Rhonda Cobian, Rich Roberts, Music Center; Kenneth 
Damitz, Sears Auto Center; Dreama Ellison, New­
berry's; Cathy George, Hallmarks; Jack Golladay, 
Waids; Titus Hatcher, Washington Street Station; Jeff 
Hattem, Hebenstreit Plumbing Supply; Mark Hay, 
Bowen Corp.; Carri King, K.C. Chiefs; Tom Krahen­
buhl, Skaggs; Theresa Mitchell; Ron Moore, Engleman 
Engineering; David Morgan, Harry S. Truman Chil­
dren's Center; Francis Morgan, Tension Envelope; Da­
vid Payton, Englewood Hardware; Jon Shearer, First 
National Bank; Kelly Stegall, One Price; Tire Store; 
Sharon Summers, Sears; Pat Tivis, M & M Bar-B-Que; 
Helen Todd, Clem's Sara Vogt, Family Practice Center, 
Inc.; Donna Waterman, Glamour Tress; Brenda Watts, 
Property Tax Analysis; Cindy Winter, Dixon's. 

171 



172 

2 

R.O.T.C. 
ROTC trains people for col­
lege and future military duties. 
Their main activities are the 
rifle team, color guard and 
drill team. During the year 
they work on these activities 
for Field Day and especially 
the Federal Inspection. Last 
year they won high honors in 
both of these events. We hope 
they can do it again this year. 

BArALLION STAFF: Row One: Audrey Elbert, Jill Steinkamp, Karen Krebs. 
Row Two: Joseph Propst, Brian Ahring, Glenn Robinson. 

WARNING 
USE OF THIS RANGE FACILITY IS 

RESTRICTED 10 SUPERVISED 
FIRING WITH .22 CALIBER RIFLE 

WITH SOFT NOSED LEAD OR 
LEAD ALLOY AMMUNITION ONLY 

II f 

• 5 

COMPANY A: Row One: Kevin Flowers, Beverly Bowdery, Richelle David, Janice Schafer, Rickey Misco. Row Two: Kerry Gray, 
Billy Holmes, Billy Bass, Jeff More, James Thomas, Robin Griffin, Michael Speakman, Ollie Kendrick. 



2 

USE OF THIS RANGE FACILITY IS 
RESTRICTED 10 SUPERVISED 

FIRING WITH 22 CALIBER RIFLE 
WITH SOFT NOSED LEAD OR 

LEAD ALLOY AMMUNITION ONLY 

3 4 5 

Top Row Left to Right: Robert Robinson, Johnny Fields, Wade Klostermayer, Elrus Mattison. Middle Row: Robert Clevinger, 
Charles West, William Gardner, Calvin Couch, Eddie Cunningham. Kneeling: Annette Patterson, Tammy Coleman, Sandra 
Walker, Jarita Williams, Varena Lewis, Marquitta Thomas, Karen Krebs. 

LEAD L '-O Y AMMUNITION ONLY ' . s 

5 

Company C, Top Row: Greg Deere, Alphonso Oden, Scott Queen, Phillip Felix, Chris Brooks. Bottom Row: James Halastick, 
Celso Talimatasi, Angel Schafer, Vaa Maiolo, Tom Darrow. 

173 



KAPPONIAN 

LITERARY 

SOCIETY Janice Bergm Suze Bowles 

Shawna Hampton Elina Heredia Odette Jenkins Patty Kang 

Sandy Milford Mara Pennell Angie Pinon Tammy Reed 

/ 

Yulonda Swanson Terry Thurman Kim Watters 

174 



Laura Davis Susan Hahn Alicia Hall 

Janie Keil Stephanie Koska Tambi Larsen Connie Lawton 

Cindy Ross Monica Setley 

Licia Watson Melinda White 

175 



THALA PHIA 

LITERARY 

SOCIETY 

Lisa Fain Lenora Fry 

Melanie Mays Kathy Nixon 

Becky Allison Sharon Breshears 

Elizabeth Hull Terri Hunt 

Diana Phipps Lee Ann Snow 

Jonni Willett Laurie Willoughby 



Debbie Catlett Christy Eddington 

Donna Jones Gloria Kriegh Kathy La Fountain 

Leslie Vaughan Barbara Wiercinski 

Jenny Wise Linda Y ourtee 

177 



SIGMA TAU 

LITERARY 

SOCIETY Jim Baughman Frosty Gerhart 

Karl Helton Bruce Jackson Jim Johnson Jeff Keal 

Mike Poindexter Joseph Propst Steve Quatrocky 

David Theisen 

178 



Bob Harvey Pierre Heidrich 

Jay Noland Jim Moseley Jim Palmer 

Chris Smith Greg Smith 

John Topi Jim Wyman 

179 



180 

Cindy Daugherty 
President 

John Austin 

Mike Poindexter 
Vice President 

Tammy Clark 

Denise Covert 
Scribe 

THESPIANS 

Terri Hunt 
Secretary 

Dale Klamm 

Tambi Larsen 
Treasurer 

Keeper of the Plaque 

• ~~·~-.. ~.· ~ . · . 
~ ·~ 

Mara Pennell Karen Pete 

Renee Shull 
Sgt.-at-Arms 

Heidi Rohrman 

Not pictured: 
Shelley Nichols 
Elina Heredia 



Row One: Heidi Rohrman, Marlene Smothers, Janie Keil, Mara Penneil, Terri H unt, Tammy Reed, 
Glynis Arnall. Row Two: Dale Klamm, Denise Covert, Jeff Blackman, Elina Heredia, Tammy Clark, 
Lester Swaney; Sponsor, Mr. Klamm; Lisa Sapp, Kathy Ginavan. 

Stage Manager: Heidi Rohrman 

STAGE 

CREW 
The lights dimmed, the curtains were 
pulled apart and two spotlights 
beamed down to reveal another pro­
duction on Van Horn's stage. Back­
stage and in the booth, working all of 
these mechanical devices, was the 
stage crew. Each member had a 
chance to learn the correct procedures 
for parabolics, lights, curtains, and 
sound board. They helped during plays 
by moving props and creating sound 
effects when needed. Their coop·erat: 
ive attitudes and knowledge of theatri­
cal skills contributed to many smooth­
running programs at Van Horn. 

181 



NATIONAL FORENSICS LEAGUE 

With much spunk and de­
termination, the National 
Forensics League de­
bated and orated their 
way through a year of 
hardships in their depart­
ment. Lacking in the sup­
port of a sponsor and any 
financial aid from the 
school district, these the­
atrical troubadors let 
nothing stand in their 
way. They did extremely 
well at debate tourna­
ments. Working hard to 
raise money they held 
carwashes, raffled off a 
one hundred dollar bill, 
sold V alograms, and 
sponsored pay assem­
blies. Their typical Fal­
con spirit pulled them 
through the year success­
fully. 

Row One: Mike Young, Marlene Chamberlain, Stacy Holmes, Mike Poindexter, Pierre Heidrich, Sandy Milford, 
Tambi Larsen. Row Two: Marvin Plumlee, Donita DeVance, Becky Allison, Sharon Sutton, Cindy Daugherty, Bruce 
Jackson, Brad Scott, Jeff Keal, Mr. Jordan, Helen Shobe. (NFL) 

182 

Jeff Keal, Treasurer; Bruce Jackson, President; Diana 
Phipps, Secretary; Mike Poindexter, Junior Representative. 

Row One: Jeff Keal, Marvin Plumlee. Row 
Two: Mike Young, Pierre Heidrich, Donita 
DeVance, Bruce Jackson, Brad Scott. 
(TROPHY WINNERS) 

Row One: Mr. Jordan, Debate teacher; Helen Shobe, Jeff Keal, Bruce 
Jackson. Row Two: Tracy Hockman, Pierre Heidrich, Tambi Larsen. Row 
Three: Christina Eddington, Sandy Milford, Mike Poindexter . Row Four: 
Becky Allison, Marlene Chamberlain, Marvin Plumlee, Connie McGowan. 
Row Five: Donita DeVance, Denise Covert, Cindy Daugherty, Marcella 
Moss, Sharon Sutton. Row Six: Mike Young, Stacy Holmes, Brad Scott, 
Gary Reagan, Don Heriford. (SPEECH CLUB) 



AMERICAN FIELD SERVICE 

1

!'''""'•'"''-'-,1 -~--- ___ -:._~- ~~~----.-- ~ 
'·' -· '~:')... ' •. -

Row One: Kenny Hogan, John Topi, Jeff Kimbrough, Karl Helton, Pierre Heidrich. Row Two: Julie Carriker, 
Debbie McGinnis, Melanie Mays, Licia Watson, Elina Heredia, Susan Hahn, Yulonda Swanson, John Yuhas, 
Carol Ohrvall, Diana Phipps, Connie Lawton, Kim Cook. 

AFS 

An interest in foreign lands, 
customs, and peoples is what 
the American Field Service is 
all about. This year's AFS'ers 
held a raffle as one of their 
money raising projects to help 
sponsor future AFS students. 
Elina Heredia, Van Horn's 
AFS student from Argentina, 
was one of the foreign Falcons 
who benefited from the AFS 
program. The AFS organiza­
tion helped to acquaint her 
with Kansas City and intro­
duce her to American customs 
and ideals. In hopes that some 
day they, too, would be travel­
ing to distant and exotic lands, 
the AFS club also greeted 
guests from all around the 
world and showed them the 
Mid-Western style of hospital­
ity. 

--

Debbie McGinnis, Secretary; Connie Law­
ton, Liaison Officer; John Topi, President; 
Ken Hogan, Vice-President; Pierre Hei­
drich, Treasurer. 

183 



184 

Do you want to know how I like Van Horn? O.K., I will tell you the honest 
truth. I like the school very much. Throughout this year, I learned to love our 
school. I fdt respect and compassion for the people near me. I want to say a 
special thanks to all my classmates and personal friends who helped me any 
time I needed help and gave me their hands in friendship. I am pleased with 
all the teachers who understood me when my English was so limited- in the 
beginning. I want to thank all the office, cafeteria, and school personnel. I 
appreciate the fact that I had the opportunity to come here. It is one of the 
best things that could happen to me. I learned a lot of things about American 
History and politics. My English is much better now. I don't have to keep 
asking "What?" everytime someone speaks to me. I learned to read music, 
which was incredible. How I enjoyed dancing! Sports at Van Horn were very 
important to me. I had a wonderful experience in Drama. I had fun after 
school and in the evenings talking with my friends and taking part in the 
various clubs. But the most important is that I learned to love all -of you. I 
hope to come back and see you again. If you go to Argentina, I would like for 
you to call me at Rosario. My telephone number is 89261. This is how I would 
like to express my appreciation for all the nice things you have done for me 
while I visited my new home in Independence. Thank you again for all the 
love and friendship you have shown to me. I shall never forget you! 

Buena Suerte! 
Elina 



Americans Abroad is an excellent experience in the sense that 
the student is not a tourist - but a member of a foreign 
family. It provides the opportunity to learn the culture, cus­
toms, and language of a different country. I was the A.F.S. 
student to Sweden the summer of "77". I lived with a Swedish 
family on the Swedish west coast. My experiences ranged 
from a Swedish "Wild West Party" to mushroom hunting in 
the Swedish forests. While living in Sweden, I began to see life 
from new viewpoints. I was exposed to new ideas and con­
cepts, and I was often forced to re-evaluate my own. By the 
time I left, I had a second family and memories that I will 
never forget. 

Connie Lawton 

185 



186 



I 
r 



Row one: Jim Johnson, Dennis Willett, Steve Quatrocky, Dena Porterfield. Row two: Jeff Wagoner, Janette Hoops, Jonni Willett, Karl 
Helton, Chris Clemens, Jo Miller, Charles Ellis, Rene Royal, Jennie Wise, Terri Wright, Jim Baughman. 

KEY 
CLUB 

188 

Key Club is a service club of Van 
Horn and surrounding areas. It is 
sponsored by the Inter-City 
Kiawanis. To raise money, they 
held monthly paper drives . Their 
main goal was to construct an ac­
tivity board for the outside of the 
school. 

----------

Steve Quatrocky, Treasurer; Jim Johnson, Vice-President; Dennis Willett, Presi­
dent; Dena Porterfield, Secretary. 



Row One: Karen Pete, Sheryl Houghton, Julie Houghton. Row Two: Heidi Rohrman, Monica 
Setley, Mara Pennell. Row Three: Laurel Simmons, Donna Jones, Jill Steinkamp, Janie Keil. Mrs. 
Brown, Sponsor; Tammy Reed, Terri Hunt, Leslie Vaughan. 

MASK 
& 
WIG 
Before the curtain went up for Van 
Horn's musical, plays, and Vanta­
sia, each actor and actress couldn't 
have assumed his complete charac­
ter without the help of Mask and 
Wig. These young ladies worked 
hard on each performer's make-up, 
transforming youthful faces into ag­
ing visages or wrinkles and grey 
hair. Their skills in the cosmetic de­
partment contributed to the vast 
success of every show. 

189 



190 

EL· CLUB DE 
LENGUAS MODERNAS 
The United Nations is composed of delegates from many 
nations as Van Horn's Modern Language Club was a 
combination of French, Spanish, German, and English 
students. They held meetings to exchange ideas of the 
different traditions and cultures of their represented 
countries. One of their activities was an international 
dinner where every person brought a favorite foreign 
dish of food related to his country. A major activity was 
a summer trip to Mexico City. Dancing at the disco­
theques, and shopping at the markets were some of the 
things that kept them busy. The oneness of the group is 
shown by each member's eagerness to plan next sum­
mer's trip to Acapulco. 

Row One: Elina Heredia, Mark Fay, Renee 
Kellis, Mrs. Bross, Sponsor; JoAnna Cerda, 
Debbie Hadggega, President; Sherri Earl, Miss 
Ferguson, Sponsor; Pat Bond, Deanna Rasa, 
Treasurer; Hector Barreto. Row Two: Mark 
Polina, Carol Ohrvall, Karen Fitzpatrick, Mike 
Yuhas, Duane Smith, Burton Dillard, Tina 
Queen, John Austin. Not Pictured: David 
Lackland, Vice-President; Rhonda Rezek, Sec­
retary; Renee Shull, Sgt.-at-Arms. 



DEUTSCHER 
VEREIN 

If Hitler's soldiers had been as hard-work­
ing as Van Horn's German Club, who 
knows how World War II might have 
turned out? To keep these very active 
Germans as busy as always, was a beauty 
contest and a soccer game - both against 
their Spanish student rivals. They were also 
represented at the Stuco picnic and 
marched on to second place in the 
Homecoming Parade with their float of 
"Starfish Wars." Gut gemacht, German 
Club! 

Row One: Anita Hickman, Kathie 
LaFountain, Patti Brawner, Presi­
dent; Randy McNeal, Vice-Presi­
dent; Lee Lindahl, Treasurer; Mark 
Fay. Row Two: Mary Campbell, Stu­
dent Teacher; Joseph Propst, Mark 
Ogle, Angela DeShields; Ms. Fergu­
son, Sponsor. 

191 



100 GIRLS' CLUB 

Left to Right: Elizabeth Hull , Audrey Elbert, Becky Williams, Karen Bonner, Rene Pallo, Patty Brawner, Dena Porterfield, Melanie Mays. 
(Seniors) · 

Row One: Carroll Colston, Debbie Scribner, Helen Shobe. Row Two: Sheri Wilson , Melinda White, Mary Topi. (Juniors) 

192 



FCA 

Left to Right: Bottom to Top: David Wood, David Lackland, Lori Watts, Bob Cantrell, Row Two: Shelly Walker, Charles Ellis, Laura Metz, 
Carol Ohrvall . Row Three: Lisa Rotz, Tammy Sparks. Row Four: Richard Wieligman, Larry Wheaton. 

Officers: Shelly Walker, Richard Wieligman, Jeff Wait. 

193 



194 

TORNADO SQUAD 

Row One: Rene Pallo, Terri Trotter, Jim Palmer, Connie Lawton, Randy McNeal, Patti Timko, John Yuhas. Row Two: Alex lies, Jeff Keal, 
Melanie Mays, Jo Marie Miller, Linda Yourtee, Becky Williams, Jonni Willett, Karen Bonner, Mike Clark, Gloria Kriegh . Row Three: Larry 
Watts, Greg Smith, Dena Porterfield, Dana Duggins. Row Four: Mike Young, John Topi, Jon Fullerton. 

Five short rings penetrated the silent halls of Van Horn. 
The cry of "Tornado!" sprang from the throats of the 
students. A mass stampede of bodies hurling themselves 
out of classrooms began. But, to take complete control of 
what seemed a desperate situation, was the Tornado 
Squad, sponsored by Mr. Kaifes. These stalwart Seniors 
stood in each hall, communicating with their walkie­
talkies, brandishing toy machine guns and swords, and 
wearing construction helmets. They guided all of Van 
Horn's students to safety in record time. Their fearless 
attitudes helped them lead the students through one of 
the most difficult Van Horn tornado drills yet. 



OFFICE AIDES 





~ 

~' 1_ ......... 
.:;..~ .. =-· 
~::;::._: 

~:;:~-:;~~~ 
... ~.:; .• -.:,".:!""'· .... ~ ........ 



198 

Brett Ahring 
Sheryl Allen 
Teresa Allen 
Becky Allison 

Mildred Anders 
Paula Andressen 
John Austin 
Kevin Baggett 

Percy Bailey 
Mark Baker 
Robert Baker 
James Bales 

Martin Barber 
Robert Barnes 



Hector Barretto 
Curtis Barnett 
Pam Bass 
Kim Bassett 

Gwen Bates 
Kim Beard 
Michele Beatty 
Randall Bellamy 

Ernestine Benally 
Karen Bivens 
Daniel Blomquist 
Joe Blood 

Sharon Blount 
Mike Boldizs 
Darlene Bolinger 
Mark Bolton 

Robert Bommel 
Chris Bootka 
Sandy Boring 
Steve Bosse! 

199 



200 

Kathy Branch 
Tammy Brand 
Bobby Breeden 
Alan Brown 

Greg Brown 
Lettitia Brown 
Rufina Brown 
Theresa Brown 

Greg Brownsberger 
William Brumitt 
Lena Buckner 
Leo Burkes 

Ron Byers 
Sandra Byers 
Bonnie Caddenhead 
Sharon Campbell 

Mark Cantrell 
Don Capers 
Gayle Cargile 
Tim Carlson 



Steve Carr 
Donna Carter 
Pat Carter 
JoAnna Cerda 

Afshin Chalashtari 
Nanette Chaney 
David Chapman 
Marlys Chapman 

Carol Charles 
Tammy Clark 
Lawrence Clay 
Carol Clevenger 

Jerry Coleman 
Tammy Coleman 
Delano Collins 
James Collins 

201 



202 

Kim Cook 
Gina Cooper 
Denise Covert 
Sue Crabtree 

Dana Crane 
Kathy Crawford 
Myron Crowley 
Carla Daniels 

Kelly Daugherty 
Scott Davis 
Tracy Davis 
Troy Davis 

Daniel Dean 
Greg Deere 
Doni Dehn 
Ji ll Dempsey 



Scott Dennis 
Steve Dennis 
Angela DeShields 
Kirk DeWeese 

David Dilks 
Shirley Dillon 
Twyla Donaldson 
Jacqueline Draper 

Pam Driskell 
Debbie Driver 
Mark Duke 

·Ann Dl\msky 

John Dumsky 
Jimmy Durkee 
Lisa Dye 
Jim Eads 

Cindy Eatman 
Danny Ebert 
David Ebert 
Evester Edd 

203 



Diane Edgar 
Charles Ellis 
Roger Ellsworth 
Wesley Emmert 

Pel)ny Enloe 
Regina Everette 
William Fain 
Glenda Falls 

Mark Fay 
Yvonne Feaster 
Ricky Feitz 
Phillip Felix 

Lisa Finch 
Lonnie Fishell 
Karen Fisher 
Karen Fitzpatrid 

Gary Fitzwater 
Debbie Fletcher 
Ed Foster 
Darryl Franklin 



Billy Frazelle 
Linda Gardner 
William Gardner 
Mike George 

Janet Gibson 
Marcella Goldsmith 
George Gooch 
Diane Grace 

Peter Gray 
Michele Green 
Mark Greenhaw 
Robin Griffin 

Gary Gunn 
Debbie Hadggega 
Susan Hahn 
Carrie Hahs 

205 



206 

Shawna Hampton 
Jeff Hanson 
Latania Harris 
Steve Harris 

Bob Harvey 
Wayne Hatcher 
Anna Heegn 
Derek Henderson 

Danny Hendricks 
Randall Henley 
Don Heriford 
Faye Herrin 

Tony Hewitt 
Duane Hicks 



Beth Higgs 
[rene Hill 
Susan Hills 
Elizabeth Hobbs 

Tammy Hobbs 
Marsha Hodges 
Eric Hoffman 
Karen Holder 

Jeff Holland 
Vernon Holland 
Nanette Holliman 
David Hollopter 

Stacy Holmes 
David Hopkins 
Tammy Hopper 
Janet Hornback 

Danny Houtchens 
Hugh Hughes 
Janice Hunt 
Terri Hunt 

207 



208 

Janice Irish 
Mark James 
Jim Jenkins 
Odette Jenkins 

Denise Jones 
Shari Jones 
Donna Johnson 
Jim Johnson 

Reba Johnson 
Cheryl Judie 
Tim Karney 
Janie Keil 

Mary Kelley 
Renee Kellis 
Jackie Kennedy 
Shirley Kenney 

Chris Kincaid 
Marlene Kindberg 
Janoyce King 
Waymond King 



James Kirk 
Dale Klamm 
Stephanie Koska 
Chris Kovak 

Charles Krantz 
Tony Kriz 
Sheryl Kruse 
David Lanpher 

Mary LaPlante 
Pam Launzo 
Teresa Lawton 
Judy Learning 

Kelly Lee 
Ron Lennie 
Glynn Lewis 
George Liggins 

209 



210 

Karen Lile 
Mary Lile 
Mark Lingle 
Gracie Love 

Sherle Lull 
Karen Lynn 
Frederick Manning 
Robert Marble 

Jeffrey Marcott 
Patty Marler 
Sally Marsden 
Doug Mason 

Laura Mathews 
Steve May 
Melissa Mayeaux 
Joyce McArthur 



Debra McCall 
Joyce McCaulley 
Maria McCoy 
Melvin McDaniel 

Ray McKelvy 
Kelly McNurlin 
David Messer 
Gayle Miles 

Sandy Milford 
Cindy Miller 
Thomas Miller 
Mark- Minks 

Rickey Misco 
Sue Mobley 
Mary Molder 
Margaret Montez 

Matt Morgan 
Terry Morgan 
Charlie Morris 
Sherry Morris 

211 



212 

Jim Moseley 
Lynn Mosley 
Fred Moss 
Ronald Neal 

Pat Newell 
Leonard Newson 
Shelly Nichols 
Kathy Nixon 

Renee Nixon 
Ed Oats 
John Ohrvall 
Stephanie Olinger 

Karen Ostund 
Barry Pair 
James Palmer 
Todd Palmer 

Jim Pappas 
JoDale Patterson 
Gloria Pecina 
Mark Peden 



Mara Pennell 
David Pennington 
Mike Perry 
Mitchell Perry 

Karen Pete 
Sharon Peters 
Brenda Pickens 
Angie Pinon 

Cindy Pippin 
Teresa Pirog 
Mike Poindexter 
Richetta Porter 

Georgia Powell 
Jayne Powell 
Dana Purnell 
David Puterbaugh 



214 

Steve Quatrocky 
Scott Queen 
Gary Ragan 
Deanna Rasa 

Carolyn Ray 
Jackie Reade 
Tammy Reed 
Denise Reinhart 

Barbara Rice 
Phil Rice 
Glenn Robinson 
Jennie Robinson 

Sherry Rodenbaugh 
Vanessa Rogers 



Heidi Rohrman 
Jacquelyn Ross 
Roy Rose 
Lisa Rotz 

Karen Sanders 
Lisa Sanders 
Brian Sapp 
Kevin Sartain 

Robbie Sartain 
Waymond Sayles 
Janice Schafer 
Joyce Scott 

Lisa Schrik 
Debbie Scribner 
Linda Sharon 
Mary Shaw 

Diana Shawver 
David Shearer 
Dale Shelley 
Janet Sheppard 

215 



216 

Helen Shobe 
Rene Shull 
Sonya Simmons 
Robert Small 

David Smith 
Seth Smith 
Shelley Smith 
Troy Smith 

Tammy Sparks 
Mike Speakman 
Lachelle Staples 
Donna Stewart 

Clyde Swamp 
Marjorie Sweeden 
Phil Theisen 
Derrick Thomas 

Marquitta Thomas 
Christine Thompson 
Debbie Thompson 
Debbie Thompson 
Daniel Toews 



Mary Ann Topi 
Steve Treece 
Donna Triska 
Deborah Turner 

Valerie Turner 
George Turvill 
Steve Utley 
David Vaughn 

Debbie Venable 
Barbara Wade 
Jeff Wagoner 
Shelly Walker 

Vera Walker 
Larry Walters 
Henry Ward 
Pamela Ward 

217 



218 

David Warnken 
Lelia Warren 
Licia Watson 
Kim Watters 

Victor Weatherspoon 
Lynne! Webster 
Jim Welsch 
Charles West 

Larry Wheaton 
Bobbi Wheelbarger 
Gary Wheeler 
Rusty Whisenand 

Melinda White 
Brenda Whitley 
Rusty Wiley 
Andra Wilhelm 



Babette Wilkes 
Dennis Willett 
Brenda Willetts 
Charles Williams 

Kim Williams 
Richard Williams 
Ricky Wilson 
Sheri Wilson 

Peter Woltmann 
David Wood 
Deidre Woods 
Alvin Woodard 

Bryce Woolsey 
Laura Wooten 
Michelle Workman 
Angela Wylie 

Ronnie Young 
Chris Younts 
Deanna Zimmcrma n 

219 







222 

Gary Ables 
Bobby Alexander 

Sonya Allen 
Lorri Anderson 

Diane Armstrong 
Glynis Arnall 

Marlene Arnold 
Danny Ashby 

Donald Ashley 
Brenda Atkison 
William Austin 
Randy Banister 

Sheryl Baker 
Andy Barnes 



Nickie Bartley 
Carol Bauer 
Ronald Baumann 
Don Bemboom 

Marvin Blake 
Jeff Blackmon 
Cindy Bowles 
Larry Boyd 

Sheryl Boyd 
Michelle Braden 
Donita Bramel! 
Terry Branch 

Franklin Branson 
Sharon Breshears 
Brian Brashears 
Tim Brogon 

223 



224 

Chris Brooks 
Darlene Brown 
N a vrice Brown 
Gina Bukovac 

Victoria Burch 
Karen Byers 

Winifred Byers 
Carla Cable 

Chris Caswell 
Debbie Catlett 

David Cerda 
John Chapman 

Tony Chappelow 
Cynthia Childress 
Kenneth Childress 

Gina Cicio 



John Claibourn 
Joel Clark 
Tina Clark 
Carla Clemons 

Bob Clevenger 
Donna Coleman 
Terri Collins 
Steven Cooper 

Calvin Couch 
Clara Couzens 
Lyle Cowen 
Debbie Cox 

Jim Crain 
Kent Crawford 
James Curtin 
Janelle Daniels 

225 



226 

Mark Danielson 
Jim Davis 

Terri Davis 
George Detel 

Mary Diamond 
Andrea Dickson 

Ken Dickson 
Jessie Dillard 

Andrea Dixon 
James Dodd 

Marla Downey 
Jan ice Dilks 
Roy Driver 

Paul Dumsky 



Sheri Earl 
Mike Edd 
Christina Eddington 
Kevin Edson 

Beverly Edwards 
Joe Elias 
Don Ellenberger 
Fay Elliot 

Floyd Elliott 
Jamie Ellison 
Dwayne Everette 
Anthony Ewing 

Lori Ewing 
Lisa Fain 
Lacy Faherty 
Patty Feltrop 

227 



228 

Christie Fermyn 
Joe Ferrara 

Christy Ferrel 
Laura Feitz 

Johnny Fields 
Tammy Fields 

Demetrius Fleming 
Kevin Franklin 

Vicky Foster 
Albert Franklin 

John Frame 
Scott Friesz 

Frosty Gerhart 
Charles Garrison 

Kathy Ginavan 
Randy Gorham 



David Gosser 
Gladys Goulden 
Teresa Greathouse 
Randy Griffin 

Sonny Griffin 
Gerald Grindstaff 
Vick:ki Groves 
Brenda Hair 

James Halastick 
Felecia Haley 
James Hanes 
Todd Hargis 

Lori Harp 
Ervin Harris 
Letha Harris 
Vincent Hayes 

229 



230 

Tammy Hedges 
Greg Hibbs 

Barbara Hibler 
Anita Hickman 

Sara Hill 
Tracy Hockman 

Gina Hollis 
Shyree Holmes 

Troy Holmes 
Bill Holt 

Derrick Holt 
Marsha Hontz 

Jean Hoopes 
Ken Horn 



Loretta Hornback 
Steve Hoskins 
Julie Houghton 
Judy Hudgens 

Mike Hudson 
Crystal Hughes 
Vernon Hughes 
Kathy Hurst 

Nancy Imhof 
Mary Jackman 
Edward Jackson 
Monica Jackson 

Christy James 
Greg Johnson 
Sonya Johnson 
Randy Joiner 

231 



232 

Laura Jordan 
Bobby Judie 
Aaron Kelly 
Patty Kelly 

Teresa Kelly 
Lex Kennedy 

Sandy Kennedy 
Jody ~imbrough 

Cindy Kindberg 
Rick King 

Barbara Kirk 
Paula Klein 

Eric Krantz 
Richard Krawczyk 
Kathie LaFountain 

Niark Landry ~~~~~~~~~~~==========~~~~~~~~~------~=:==~====~_J 



James Larkins 
Ted Larue 
Sue Lasley 
Everett Lee 

Gary Leslie 
Don Lewis 
Jennifer Lewis 
David Lile 

Jeffrey Liptak 
Jamey Logan 
David Lyons 
Kathy Mackey 

Pam Madden 
Melissa Mader 
Sue Maiko 
Vaa Maiolo 

711 



234 

Cindy Malone 
Scott Malone 

Susan Malone 
Sean Martin 

Mike Mauck 
Gene McCaulley 
Rodger McClary 

Anthony ~cDaniel 

Lisa McDowell 
Brenda McGinnis 
Connie McGowan 
Michelle McGuire 

Laura McMickle 
Rickey McNack 



Lori McNeal 
James Meade 
Ettie Meador 
Margie Melton 

Laura Metz 
Sandra Meyers 
LaTania Miles 
Vince Millan 

Joe Miller 
Dean Miller 
Leslie Miller 
Karen Minor 

Bryon Mitchell 
David Moreels 
Lanette Morgan 
Rita Morgan 

235 



236 

Carla Morman 
Randy Morris 

Tina Morrissey 
Ricky Morrow 

Marcella Moss 
Jeanne Mulhearn 

Craig Murphy 
Angela Nance 

Dolores Nations 
James Neitch 

Delano Newson 
Tom Nimmo 

Kelly Nix 
Cindy Norton 

Mike Novak 
Willie Oates 



Kimberly O'Dell 
Kelly Odom 
Ronald Ogle 
Eugene Oliver 

Sherri Ohrazda 
Sam O'Neal 
Carol Ohrvall 
Troy Osborn 

Linda Oswald 
Richard Owens 
Peggy Palmer 
Ellie Pappas 

Tamla Parker 
Dennis Parker 
Territerain Parker 
Perry Patton 

\ 

237 



238 

Martha Pecina 
Cindy Pennell 
Sandy Perdue 

George Perriman 

Robert Phipps 
Tracey Pickens 

Micki Findley 
Debra -Pirtle 

Curtis Plumb 
Denise Porterfield 

Judy Price 
Delores Purnell 

Terry Queen 
Tina Queen 



Michelle Quick 
Deborah Ray 
Rose Rader 
Tresia Reddell 

Mark Redmond 
Jon Redmond 
Gladys Redmond 
Charles Reynolds 

John Rezek 
Betty Richey 
Mary Richey 
Bernard Ridgell 

Robin Roberts 
Kenny Roberson 
Rita Roberson 
Carolyn Robinson 

239 



240 

Michael Robinson 
Jerome Rogers 

Rosaland Rogers 
Sherri Ross 

Robin Rowan 
Mike Rountree 

Rene Royal 
Tina Ryan 

Ethel Saladin 
Yolanda Salinas 

Christopher Salva 
Steve Sams 

Derek Sanders 
Don Sanders 

Lisa Sapp 
Duane Scbemmer 



Clifford Scott 
Kenney Sharp 
Kary Shelly 
Cindi Shewmaker 

Rick Shook 
Marty Simpson 
Ronnell Simpson 
Juanita Singleton 

Tonya Skinner 
Jim Slinker 
Brian Sly 
Laurea Smiley 

Barbara Smith 
Byron Smith 
Chris Smith 
Debbie Smith 

241 



242 

Terrell Smith 
Trina Smith 

Marlene Smothers 
Leigh Ann Snow 

Pam Sommers 
Leslie Sperry 

Scott Sumner 
Tommie Standley 

Pam Stanek 
Barbara Starr 

Mike Stillwell 
Jill St. James 
Karl Stoufer 

Kathy Swafford 



Georgia Swan 
Lester Swaney 
Alvin Tagatauli 
Cynthia Taylor 

Mike Terry 
Brian Thomas 
Emmitt Thomas 
James Thomas 

Ricky Treece 
Cecil Troutwine 
Becky Trussell 
Willis Tyson 

Carol Vance 
David Vaughn 
Debbie Villemore 
Esperanza Vinoya 

I 

243 



244 

Dianne Wade 
Teresa Walters 
Johnnie Ward 

Connie Watkins 

Lori Watts 
David Wayman 

Tammy Webb 
Gary Webb 

Robin Welsh 
Gina W endleton 

Richard Wieligman 
Gaylett Wilhelm 

David Wilhort 
Bobby Williams 
Calvin Williams 

Darnell Williams 



Kim Williams 
Jim Willis 
James Winter 
Shelly Whisenand 

Robert Wolfgeher 
Brenda Wood 
Kelly Wood 
Melody Woods 

Deborah Woolsey 
Gloria Wright 
James Wyman 
Fred Young 

Mike Yuhas 
Colette Zucca 

245 



246 



Looking back on the years at Van Horn 
which have instilled pride and devotion in 
us, we are the Falcons, spirited, loyal, 
and fun-loving. 

247 



248 

Van Horn, the Factory located in Falcon 
territory, home of Freddie and the Fal­
con's nest. Recollections of morning an­
nouncements, school activities, and 
clubs. Memories of football games in 
freezing weather. Sipping hot chocolate, 
huddling under blankets until the next 
touchdown brought the Van Horn fans to 
their feet in celebration. Noises of a drib­
bling basketball resounding throughout 
the gym, while spectators waited in an­
ticipation for two points. Remembering 
the good times. 

II 



249 



250 

Scattered throughout Van Horn are the 
trophies and senior gifts presented for the 
purpose of showing we're Number One 
- tokens left behind to express thanks 
for being our school. A parade of cars, 
red and black streamers, "78" soaped 
across windshields, circle the drive honk­
ing as the drivers bid farewell to Van 
Horn. A sea of faces peer out from red 
mortarboards and red gowns as the sen­
iors turn their tassles, signifying their 
goal has been reached and it is now time 
for their underclassmen to follow their 
lead. 

• 



• 
251 



252 

Deserted halls echo an occasional paper 
rustle made by teachers cleaning out 
their desks in the empty classrooms. Fans 
cool .the hot summer breeze. Footsteps 
sound in the front hall as the last student 
leaves the building for summer vacation. 
Van Horn: my school, your school, our 
school . . . . Falc-on! 



II 

/ 

253 



254 

Due to the variety of changes at Van Horn this year, it 
was impossible for us to insure that each name was 
correct for the picture. Also, because of several late 
photo re-takes, we were forced to leave out many pic­
tures. We would like to apologize for this and any other 
accidental mistakes throughout this edition of the F AL­
CON. However, we do hope you will enjoy our finished 
yearbook as much as we have enjoyed putting it together. 

· In ending this, we would like to express our thanks to 
Rolland's studio, Parish studio, Mr. William Evans, Mr. 
Edgar Van Fleet, Mr. Gary Spawn, and Mr. Bernie 
Richstetter for their generous help. We would also like to 
express a very special thanks and our sincere apprecia­
tion to our sponsor, Nancy Ferguson. Ms. Ferguson has 
ended her fifth year as FALCON adviser. We would like 
to thank her for pressuring us around deadline times, for 
without this extra push, deadlines would never have been 
met. The time and effort she put forth for tllis yearbook 
and for previous yearbooks are greatly appreciated. 

Thanks for the memories. 
The 1977-78 FALCON staff 

JIM BAUGHMAN: Basketball 76, STUCO 77-78, 
STUCO Treas. 78, Band 76-78, Drum Major 78, Con­
cert Choir 77-78, Musical 77-78, Vantasia 76-78. 

KAREN BONNER: Sr. Class Sec., Jr. Class Sec., Na­
tional Honor Soc. 76-78, 100 Girls' Club 77-78, Pep 
Club 76, Clic Club 76, Soph. Choir, Tornado Squad. 

SHARON BORGSTADT: Wrestling Aux. Treas. 77, 
Girls' Choir 76-77, Vantasia 77, Spanish Club 76. 

SUZETTE BOWLES: Drill Team 78, Pep Club 76-77, 
Concert Choir V. Pres., Girls' Choir Pres., Kappa, Musi­
cals 76-78, Vantasia 76-78. 

PATRICIA J. BRAWNER: National Honor Soc. 76-
78, German Club 76-78, German Club Pres. 76 + 78, 
Concert Choir 77-78, 100 Girls' Club, Orchestra 7 6-78, 
Musical 78, Soph. Choir 77. 

STEVE BROOKS: Football 76-78, Wrestling 76-77, 
Track 76+78. 

• a 

BOBBY CANTRELL: Foo~ball . 76-78, Weightlifting 
76-77, Track 76-77, Mgr. Girls' Basketball 78, FCA 76-
77, Musical 78, Wrestling 76. 

VICKI CHOAT: Concert Choir 78, Soph. Choir, Girls' 
Choir 77-78, Musical 78, Vantasia 76-78. 

MIKE CLARK: Football 76-78, National Honor Soc. 
76-78, STUCO 78, Concert Choir 76-78, Musical 71-78, 
Weightlifting 76-77, AFS 78, Math Club Pres. 78. 

CHRIS E. CLEMENS: Band 76-77 V. Pres. 78, Con­
cert Choir 77 Pres. 78, Key Club 78, Swim Team 76-77, 
Musical 77-78, Senior Ballot, Vantasia, 77-78, All State 
Choir 78. 

CYNTHIA ANN DAUGHERTY: Thespian Scribe 77, 
Pres. 78, Thala Phia 76-78 Parlimentarian, NFL, Thes­
pian Assembly 77-78, Stage Crew Manager 77-78, AFS 
76-78, Spring Play Tech. Director 76 + 78, Speech Club. 

ANTHONY L. DEAN: Concert Choir, Spring Play. 

-



DEBBIE DEROSSETT: Girls' Choir 76-77, Concert 
Choir 77-78, Treas. 78, Drill Team 77-78, Pres. 78, Pep 
Club 77, Musical 77-78. 

BURTON 0. DILLARD III: Senior Ballot, Spanish 
Club 77, Modern Lang. Club 78, Stage Crew. 

JULIE MICHELE CARRIKER: AFS 76-78, Y ADS 
76, Stage Crew 76. 

KELLIE ANN FITZPATRICK: STUCO 76, Kappa 
76. 

JERRY FRANKS: Wrestling, Officer Helper, Track. 

DONNA FREDERICK: Kappa 77-78, Concert Choir 
78, Girls' Choir 78, Musical 77-78, Pep Club 76-77, 
Counselor's Aid. 

LENORA FRY: Soph. Choir Pres., Pep Club 76-77, 
Swim Team Mgr. 77, Concert Choir 77-78, Musical 76-
78, Vantasia 76-78, Thala Phia 76-78. 

JON M. FULLERTON: National Honor Soc. 76-78, V. 
Pres 78, Tornado Squad 78, Modern Lang. Club 77. 

JO ANNA GILE: Co-Capt. J.V. Cheerleader, Girls' 
Choir, Gymnastics 76-78, Office Aide, STUCO 76. 

JACKIE L. GLINES: Office Aide 78. 

JAN GREENLEE: Office Aide 78. 

ALICIA KAY HALL: FALCON 77 Copy Editor, Pio­
neer 77-78, STUCO 76-77, Kappa, Clic Club 76, Pep 
Club 77, Band 76, National Honor Soc. 78. 

MIKE HANEY: Basketball 76, Basketball Mgr. 78. 

PIERRE HEIDRICH: Stage Crew 76-78, NFL 76-78, 
Speech Club 76-78, AFS 76-78, Treas. 78, German Club 
77. 

KARL HELTON: FALCON 76-77 Layout and Art 
Editor 78, V-Club 77-78, AFS 77-78, Pioneer 77, Swim 
Team 76-77, Musical 78, Senior Ballot, National Honor 
Soc. 78. 

ELINA HEREDIA: Swim Team, Tennis earn, Thespian 
Assembly, Concert Choir, Kappa, Stage Crew, Modern 
Lang. Club, AFS Student. 

SANDY HERIFORD: Sr. Class Treas., Jr. Class Rptr., 
V. Basketball 76-78, National Honor Soc. 76-78, Sec. 
78, STUCO 76, FCA 76, Homecoming Queen Cand. 

PHIL HICKMAN: Soph. Basketball, V. Basketball 77-
78, FCA 76-78. 

JOHN HIX: Sr. Class Sgt. at Arms, Sigma 78, Football 
76-78, Track 76-78, National Honor Soc. 78, STUCO 
78, V-Club 76-78, Senior Ballot. 

KENNETH HOGAN: STUCO Pres. 78, V. Pres. 77, 
76. Pioneer 77, Copy-Editor 78, AFS V. Pres., Jr. Class 
Treas., Concert Choir 77, Sec. 78, National Honor Soc., 
Musical 77-78, German Club V. Pres. 76-77. 

KENNY HOLLAND: Football, Concert Choir. 

JO ELLEN HORN: Spanish Club 78, Modern Lang. 
Club 77. 

SHERYL HOUGHTON: Spirit Club 78, Pep Club 77, 
Girls' Choir 78, Band 76-77, Mask & Wig 77-78, Clic 
Club 7 6-77, Kappa 7 6-77 Sec. 

DANNY C. HOUTCHENS: Baseball 77, Spirit Club 
78. 

SANDRA HUNTOON: Swim Team 76-78, Pioneer 
77-78, Wrestling Mgr. 77. 

BRUCE JACKSON: NFL 76-78, Pres. 78, Sigma 77-
78, Pres. 78, Tennis 77-78, National Honor Soc. 76-78, 
STUCO 78, Speech Club 76-78, Pres. 78. 

DONNA JONES: Thala Phia 77-78, Girls' Choir 76, 
Concert Choir 77-78, Mask & Wig 77-78, Musical 77-
78. 

JEFF KEAL: Tennis 76-78, NFL 77-78, Speech Club 
77-78, Table Tennis Table 76, STUCO 78, Pioneer 77, 
Sigma 77-78, Chaplain 78, National Honor Soc. 77-78. 

CARRI KING: Volleyball 76-78, Basketball 76-77, 
GAC 77, COE 78. 

255 



256 

LORI KLEIHAUER: ' Swim Team, Concert Choir, 
Girls' Choir, Soph. Choir, Cl.ic Club, Office Aide, V. 
Football Mgr. 

CAROL KLUSSMAN: Girls' Choir 77, Vantasia 77. 

GLORIA KRIEGH: FALCON 78, Thala Phia 76-78, 
Sec. 78, Musical 76-77, Vantasia 76-77, Thespian As­
sembly 76, Stage Crew 76, Tornado Squad 78. 

DAVID LACKLAND: Cross Country 77, Track 76-77, 
Spirit Club 78, Spring Play 76, V-Club 78, Modern 
Lang. Club V. Pres. 78, FCA. 

TAMBI LARSEN: NFL 76-78, Thespians 76-78, 
Kappa 76-78, Spanish Club 76, Concert Choir, Girls' 
Choir, Musical 78, Senior Ballot. 

CONSTANCE GRACE LAWTON: Kappa 76-78, 
Pres. 78, National Honor Soc., Concert Choir, Modern 
Lang. Club Pres. 77, AFS Student, Tornado Squad, 
Pioneer. 

LEE ANN LINDAHL: National Honor Soc. 77-78. 
Pep Club 76, AFS 78, German Club Sec.jTreas. 76-78, 
Decorating Com., Musical 78, Vantasia 76-78, Senior 
Ballot. 

MELANIE ANN MAYS: FALCON, Football Mgr. 
77-78, National Honor Soc. 76-78, Soph. Cheerleader, 
Spirit Club 76+78, STUCO 2nd V. Pres. 78, Concert 
Choir 77-78, Girls' Choir 76. 

DEBRA McGINNIS: Office Aide, Courtesy Club 77, 
AFS 78, Treas. 78. 

ROBERT MEAD: Cross Country 76-77. 

ANNE MEANY: Drill Team 77, Sgt. at Arms 78, Girls' 
Choir 77, Treas. 78, Pep Club 76, Swim Team 76+78, 
Office Aide 78, Basketball Mgr. 78. 

JoMARIE MILLER: FALCON 76-78; Editor 78, 
Bowling Team 76, National Honor Soc. 77-78, Soph. 
Choir, Concert Choir, Musical 78, Vantasia 76-78, Tor­
nado Squad, Spirit Club 78. 

TONI MILLER: FALCON, Soph. Cheerleader, JV 
Cheerleader, V Cheerleader, Senior Ballot, Concert 
Choir 78, Clic Club 76, Musical 78. 

DARLENE NITA PAIALII: Volleyball 78, Track 77-
78, Softball 76-77, AFS 76, Band 77, Concert Choir 76-
77, Thespians 76-77. 

JAMES E. PALMER II: Pioneer, Sigma, JV Football 
76, Football V 76-78, Track. 

DIANA PHIPPS: Sr. Class Rptr., 2nd V. Pres. STUCO 
76, Spring Play 76, Concert Choir, Thala Phia, Thespi­
ans, Vantasia 77, NFL. 

MARK POLINA: Modern Lang. Club 76-78, JV Ten­
nis 76-77, V Tennis 78, National Honor Soc. 78. 

JOSPEH PROPST: German Club 76-78, Sigma 77, 
ROTC 78, Basketball Mgr. 77, Modern Lang. Club 77-
78., Cadet Capt. 

VIVIAN PROPST: Girls' Choir, AFS, German Club. 

RHONDA REZEK: V. Track 77, Modern Lang. Club 
78, Sec. 78. 

BRAD RUDDELL: Cross Country 78, Indoor Track 78, 
Basketball 7 6. 

KATHY SCHELP: Vantasia 76 + 78, German Club 76, 
Cross Country Mgr. 76, Majorette 77-78, Audio Visual 
Club 76, Pep Club 76, Water Polo Team Mgr. 76. 

DEBBIE SCHULTE: Pep Club 76-77. 

CLYDE SHEWMAKER: Baseball. 

JANICE LYNNESHINEMAN: FALCON 78, Girls' 
Choir 77-78, Concert Choir 78, Vantasia 76-78, Musical 
78, Pep Club 77, Spirit Club 78. 

GREG SMITH: National Honor Soc. 77-78, Hist. 78, 
Sigma 78, Tornado Squad 78. 

TINA E. SMITH: Office Aide 78, Vantasia 77. 

LIESE SPARKS: Concert Choir 77, 78, Girls' Choir 78, 
Musical 77-78, Spring Play 77, Drama 77-78, Vantasia 
77-78. 

JILL STEINKAMP: Band 76-78, Orchestra 78, Van-



tasia 77, Mask & Wig 78, ROTC Girls' Drill Team 76, 
ROTC Battalion Staff 77, 78, ROTC Battalion Com­
mander 78. 

MATTHEW STITT: Basketball 76, Cross Country 76, 
Musical 76 + 78, Spring Play 78, Vantasia 78, Concert 
Choir 78, Foreign Lang. Club 77-78. 

CAMILLE MARIE SUMNER: FALCON 77-78; 
Communications Manager 78, Spirit Club 78, Clic Club 
76-77, Spanish Club 76, Pep Club 76-77; Treas. 77, 
Kappa 76-77, STUCO 77. 

DAVID THEISEN: Sigma, Football, Basketball, Musi­
cal, Concert Choir. 

JOHN THOMAS TOPI: Pioneer 77-78; Co-editor 78, 
STUCO 77-78; 1st V. Pres., AFS Pres. 78, National 
Honor Soc. 76-78; Treas. 78, Jr. Class Sgt. at Arms, 
Sigma Tau 76-78; V. Pres. 78 Treas 77, Tornado Squad 
78, Football 77-78, Senior Ballot. 

CLARENCE E. THOMAS JR.: Spring Play, Pioneer, 
COE, V. Club, Football, Cross Country, Baseball, Swim 
Team. 

LESLIE VAUGHAN: FALCON 78, Spirit Club 78, 
Thala Phia 77-78, Mask & Wig 77-78, Pep Club 76-77; 
Sec. 77. 

KRISTY WAID: Senior Ballot, Musical 76-78, Swim 
Team 76, Gymnastics 76-77, Drill Team 77, Vantasia 
76-78, Homecoming Queen Cand. FCA 76-78, Concert 
Choir. · 

JEFF WAIT: V. Football 76-78, V. Basketball 76-78, V. 
Track 76-77, Baseball 78, Concert Choir, V-Club 76-78, 
Senior Ballot, FCA 76-78. 

SELENA WALKER: Musical 77, Concert Choir, Girls' 
Choir 77-78; Treas. 78, Pep Club 77-78, Drill Team 78. 

SHERR! JEAN WATERMAN: V. Volleyball 76-78, 
V. Basketball 76-78, GAC 76-77; Sgt. at Arms, Senior 
Ballot. 

LARRY WATTS: V. Footbal176-78, V. Baseball76-78, 
V. Wrestling 76-77, National Honor Soc., STUCO 76, 
Concert Choir 77-78, V -Club 76-78, Senior Ballot. 

DIANA WENZEL: V. Cheerleader, Gymnastics Team 

76-77, Concert Choir, Office Aide 76-78. 

NANCY WHEELER: Band 76-78, Clic Club 76. 

THOMAS WIELIGMAN: Cross Country 77, Basket­
ball 76-77, Baseball 76-78, Concert Choir 77-78, Band 
76-78, Key Club 77-78, FCA 76-77, Stage Band 76-78, 
Modern Lang. Club 77. 

DELORES WILD: Pioneer 77, Concert Choir 77-78, 
Girls' Choir 76 + 78, YFC 76-77, Musical 77-78. 

JONNI WILLETT: FALCON 77-78; Business Mgr. 
78, Concert Choir, Soph. Choir, Thala Phia; Treas., 
Musical, Vantasia, Pep Club 76, STUCO. 

LAURIE JEAN WILLOUGHBY: Girls' Choir 77-78, 
Thala Phia 77-78; Sec. 78, Mask & Wig 77-78, Musical 
78, Vantasia 77-78. 

JENNIE WISE: YAD Pres. 78, Concert Choir 77-78, 
Girls' Choir 78, Soph. Choir 76, Thala 77-78, Stage 
Crew 76-77, Key Club 78, Y AD Sec. 76-77. 

TRACY J. WOODS: Gymnastics Mgr. 76-77, Swim 
Team 78, Spirit Club 76-78, Pioneer 78, Basketball Mgr. 
78. 

TERRI LYNNE WRIGHT: Stage Crew 76, Thespian . 
76-78, Thespian Assembly 77, Key Club 77-78, Girls' 
Choir 77-78; V. Pres. 78, Concert Choir 77-78, Musical 
77-78, Senior Ballot 78. 

LINDA MICHELLE YOURTEE: National Honor 
Soc., 76-77, STUCO 77-78, Concert Choir 77-78, Thala 
Phia 76-78; Inter Soc. Rep. 77 V. Pres. 78, Musical 78, 
V. Swim Team 76, Tornado Squad 78, Senior Ballot. 

JOHN YUHAS: Sr. Class Pres., Jr. Class Pres., Na­
tional Honor Soc. Pres. STU CO 77-78, Tornado Squad 
78, AFS 78, Modern Lang. Club 77, Spanish Club 76. 

THOMAS PATRICK DARROW: ROTC Captain Ri­
fle Team 78, City Champion Rifle Team 75-78, 1st Place 
Mo. State Rifle Championship 77, N.R.A. Distinquished 
Rifleman Award, Mo. State Rifle Team, Mid-Western 
Hi-Power Shooters Club, Distinquished Riflemans Soci­
ety, 22-5 Individual Competition 77. 

257 



258 

Ables, Gary' 222 
Adams, Don 44 
Ahring, Brett 198 
Ahring, Brian 44, 169, 1 72 
Akers, Pat 171 
Alexander, Bobby 102, 222 
Allen, Sheryl 198 
Allen, Sonya 222 
Allen, Teresa 198 
Allison, Becky 182, 198 
Anders, Milfred 198 
Anderson, Lorri 222 
Andressen, Paula 198 
Armstrong, Diane 222 
Armstrong, Lesley 44 
Arnall, Glynis 181, 222 
Arnold Marlene 222 
Ashby, Danny 222 
Ashley, Donald 86, 222 
Atkison, Brenda 222 
Austin, John 150, 152, 190, 198 
Austin, William 198 
Baggett, Kevin 198, 98 
Bagshaw, Darryl 44 
Bailey, Percy 198 
Baker, Mark 198 
Baker, Robert 198, 98, 160, 187 
Baker, Sheryl 222 
Bales, James 198 
Ballew, Glenn 44, 169 
Barber, Martin 198 
Barber, Merrie 44 
Bariester, Randy 222 
Barnes, Andy 222 
Barnes, Robert 198 
Barnett, Curtis 199 
Barretto, Hector 199, 190 
Bartley, Nickie 223 
Bass, Billy 166, 167, 172 
Bass, Pam 199 
Bassett, Kim 199 
Bates, Bobby 44 
Bates, Gwen 199, 100 
Bauer, Carol 223 
Baughman, Jim 44, 79, 123, 139, 

147, 156, 163, 166, 167, 178, 
186, 188 

Bauman, Ronald 223 
Beal, Tony 82, 85 
Beard, Kim 199 
Bearpa w, Diana 44 
Beatty, Michelle 199 
Bellamy, Randall 199 
Bemboom, Don 223 
Benally, Ernestine 199 
Bergin, Jan ice 44, 169, 17 4 
Billiard, Rita 44 
Bivens, Karen 199 
Blake, Marvin 223 
Blackmon, Jeff 153, 181, 223 
Blomquist, Daniel 199 
Blood, Joe 199 
Blount, Sharon 199 
Bogacz, Fran 44 
Boldizs, Mike 82, 199 
Bolinger, Darlene 118, 199 
Bolinger, JoAnn 45, 162 
Bolton, Mark 199 
Bommel, Robert 199 
Bond, Pat 190 

Bonner, Karen 45, 79, 133, 135, 
186, 192, 194 

Bootka, Chris 199 
Borgstadt, Sharon 45 
Boring, Sandy 199 
Bosse!, Steve 199 
Bowdery, Shirley 172 
Bowles, Cindy 120, 163,223 
Bowles, Suze 45, 77, 120, 121, 

139, 147, 162, 163, 165, 174 
Boyd, Larry 223 
Boyd, Sheryl 223 
Braden, Michelle 166, 223 
Bramell, Donita 223 
Branch, Kathy 200 
Branch, Terry 223 
Brand, Tammy 200 
Branson, Franklin 223 
Brashear, Tammara 45, 163 
Brashear, Brian 223 -
Brawner, Patti 45, 147, 163, 167, 

168, 186, 191, 192 
Breeden, Bobby 200 
Breshears, Mildred 45 
Breshears, Sharon 223 
Bridge, Judy 45 
Brogan, Tim 223 
Brooks, Chris 166, 167, 173, 224 
Brooks, Diane 46 
Brooks, Stephen 46, 83 
Brown, Alan 160, 187, 200 
Bwwn, Darlene 224 
Brown, Greg 200 
Brown, Lettitia 200 
Brown, N a vrice 224 
Brown, Rufina 164, 165, 200 
Browne, Theresa 160, 200 
Brownsberger, Greg 104, 105, 

123, 160, 200 
Brumitt, William 200 
Buckner, Lena 187, 200 
Buford, Susan 46 
Bukovac, Gina 224 
Burch, Victoria 224 
Burkes, Leo 200 
Burnaugh, Steve 46, 82, 83, 85 
Burnett, Carol 46 
Bussinger, Sherry 46, 160, 186 
Byers, Karen 1 01, 224 
Byers, Ron 200 
Byers, Sandra 200 
Byers, Winifred 224 
Cable, Carla 224 
Caddenhead, Sharon 200 
Campfield, Cindy 46 
Cantrell, Bob 46, 77, 82, 85, 123, 

129, 133, 134, 147, 193 
Cantrell, Mark 200 
Capers, Don 82, 147, 162, 200 
Cargile, Gayle 200 
Carlson, Tim 166, 167, 200 
Carlyle, Steve 171 
Carney, Tim 89 
Carr, Steve 201 
Carriker, Julie 46, 183 
Carter, Darryl 46 
Carter, Donna 20 1 
Carter, Pat 201 
Casey, Daniel 46 
Casey, John 46 

Caswell, Chris 224 
Catlett, Debbie 224 
Catlett, Paul 4 7, 169 
Cearnal, Steve 4 7, 171 
Cerda, David 224 
Cerda, JoAnna 164, 190, 201 
Chalashtari, Afshin 166, 201 
Chamberlain, Marlene 165, 182 
Chaney, Nanette 201 
Chapman, David 224 
Chapman, John 224 
Chapman, Marlys 201 
Chappelow, Tony 224 
Charles, Carol 201 
Choat, Vicky 47, 163, 165 
Childress, Cynthia 224 
Childress, Kenneth 224 
Cicio, Gina 224 
Claibourn, John 225 
Clark, Joel 225 
Clark, Mike 47, 82, 83, 84, 85, 

78, 123, 133, 135, 147, 162, 
186, 194 

Clark, Tammy 150, 167, 168, 18'1, 
201 

Clark, Terri 47 
Clark, Tina 225 
Clay, Lawrence 201 
Clemens, Carla 225 
Clemens, Chris 47, 77, 123, 147, 

162, 163, 166, 167, 188 
Clevenger, Bob 173, 22§ 
Clevenger, Carol 165, 201 
Cobian, Rhonda 171 
Cole, Owen 166 
Coleman, Donna 225 
Coleman, Jerry 201 
Coleman, Tammy 201, 173 
Collins, Delano 201 
Collins, James 201 
Collins, Terri 225 
Colston, Carroll 18 7 
Cook, Kim 162, 165, 183, 202 
Cooper, Gina 162, 202 
Cooper, Roxanne 47 
Cooper, Steven 225 
Cooper, Susan 4 7 
Couch, Calvin 173, 225 
Coulter, David 48 
Couzens, Clara 225 
Covert, Denise 104, 150, 181, 182, 

202 
Covington, Alan 48, 169 
Cowen, Lyle 92, 166, 225 
Cowick, Kim 48, 162, 169 
Cox, Debbie 48 
Cox, Debbie 225 
Crabtree, Sue 202 
Crain, Cathy 48, 169 
Crain, Jim 86, 225 
Crandall, Paul 48, 186 
Crane, Dana 120, 202 
Crawford, Frankie 48 
Crawford, Kathy 202 
Crawford, Kent 225 
Crayton, Mark 48 
Creager, Joy 49 
Crowley, Myron 202 
Cummings, Laurie 49, 165 
Cunnungham, Eddie 173 



It 

Curtin, Jane 49 
Curtin, James 86, 225 
Curtin, Mark 49, 166 
Damitz, Kenneth 171 
Daniels, Carla 202 
Daniels, Janelle 225 
Daniels, John 49 
Danielson, Mark 226 
Darrow, Tom 173 
Daugherty, Cindy 49, 150, 182 
Daugherty, Kelly 120, 165, 202 
Davis, Demetrius 94 
Davis, Diane 49 
Davis, Laura 49, 169, 175 
Davis, Jim 226 
Davis, Scott 202 
Davis, Terry 226 
Davis, Tracy 202 
Davis, Troy 202 
Dean, Anthony 162 
Dean, Daniel 202 
Deere, Greg 173, 202 
Dehn, Doni 164, 202 
Dempsey, Jill 202 
Dennis, Scott 203 
Dennis, Steve 92, 123, 203 
DeRossett, Debbie 49, 120, 121, 

163, 186 
DeShields, Angela 168, 191, 203 
Detel, George 226 
DeVance, Donita 182 
DeWeese, Kirk 167, 203 
Diamond, Mary 226 
Dickinson, Connie 49, 169 
Dickson, Andrea 226 
Dickson, Ken 226 
Dilks, David 92, 203 
Dillaird, Jessie 226 
Dillard, Burton 49, 76 
Dillon, Shirley I 04, 203 
Dishong, Barbara 50 
Dodd, James 226 
Donaldson, Twyla 203 
Draper, Jacqueline 203 
Dresslaer, Glee 50, 169 
Driskell, Pam 147, 163, 203 
Driver, Debbie 164, 203 
Driver, Roy 226 
Duggins, Dana 50, 79, 186, 194 
Duke, Mark 83, 128, 203 
Dumsky, Ann 187, 203 

· Dumsky, John 82, 203 
Dumsky, Paul 226 
Dumsky, Pete 50, 169 
Dunnington, Byron 50 
Durkee, Jimmy 203 
Dye, Lisa 203 
Eads, Jim 203 
Earl, Sheri 190, 227 
Eatman, Cindy 203 
Ebert, Danny 92, 123, 203 
Ebert, David 203 
Edd, Evester 203 
Edd, Mike 227 
Eddington, Christine 168, 182, 

227 
Edgar, Diane 204 
Edison, Pamela 50 
Edson, Kevin 86, 227 
Edwards, Beverly 227 

Elbert, Audrey 50, 172, 186, 192 
Elias, Joey 227 
Ellenberger, Don 227 
Elliot, Fay 227 
Elliott, Floyd 227 
Ellis, Charles 82, 123, 162, 188, 

193, 204 
Ellison, Dreama 171 
Ellison, Jamie 227 
Ellsworth, Dennis 50 
Ellsworth, Roger 204 
Emmert, Wesley 204 
Enloe, Penny 204 
Everette, Dwayne 162, 227 
Everette, Regina 204 
Ewing, Anthony 227 
Ewing, Lori 227 
Fain, Lisa 227, 119 
Fain, William 204 
Faherty, Lacy 227 
Falls, Glenda 204 
Fanning, Steve · 50 
Fay, Mark 122, 190, 191, 204 
Feaster, Yvonne 204 
Feitz, Laura 166, 228 
Feitz, Ricky 204 
Felix, Phillip 173, 204 
Feltrop, Patty 227 
Fermyn, Christie 228 
Fermyn, Rebecca 50, 165, 169 
Ferrara, Joe 228 
Ferrel, Christy 228 
Fields, Johnny 173, 228 
Fields, Tammy 101, 228 
Finch, Lisa 204 
Fishell, Lonnie 204 
Fisher, Karen 204 
Fitzpatrick, Karen 190, 204 
Fitzpatrick, Kathy 120, 121, 163, 

133, 135 
Fitzpatrick, Kellie 50, 186 
Fitzwater, Gary 204 
Fleming, Demetrious 228 
Fletcher, Debbie 120, 163, 204 
Flowers, Kevin 1 72 
Foster, Ed 204 
Foster, Terri 50, 120 
Foster, Vicky 101, 228 
Fowler, Donald 51, 82, 83, 123 
Fowler, Pamela 51, 163 
Frame, John 228 
Franklin, Darryl 204 
Franklin, Kevin 228 
Franklin, M.onica 51 
Franks, Jerry 51, 195 
Frazelle, Billy 205 
Frazell, Duane 51 
Frederick, Donna 51, 163, 165 
Friederichs, Rick 51, 160, 186 
Friesz, Scott 228 
Fry, Lenora 51, 139, 147, 163, 

167, 168, 186 
Fullerton, Jon 52, 186, 194 
Galloway, Ed 52 
Gann, Reba 52 
Gardner, Linda 205 
Gardner, William 173, 205 
Garrison, Charles 228 
Gennings, Gerrie 52 
Gensor, Mary Ann 52, 169 

George, Cathy 171 
George, Laura 119 
George, Mike 82; 98, 123, 205 
Gerhart, Frosty 158,167,178, 

228 
Gibson, Janet 205 
Gibson, Pam 52 
Gibson, Tammy 52, 195 
Gile, JoAnn 52, 164, 195 
Ginavan, Joe 52, 82, 83, 84, 85, 

102, 129 
Ginavan, Kathy 181, 228 
Glines, Jackie 52 
Golden, Diana 52 
Goldsmith, Marcella 205 
Golladay, Jack 171 
Gooch, George 205 
Gorham, Randy 228 
Gosser, David 229 
Goucher, Paula 52, 164 
Goucher, Susan 53, 169 
Goulden, Gladys 101, 229 
Grace, Diane 205 
Gray, Kerry 172 
Gray, Peter 205 
Greathouse, Teresa 229 
Green, Michelle 205 
Greenhaw, Mark 205 
Greenlee, Janice 53 
Griffin, Randy 229 
Griffin, Robin 85, 172, 205 
Griffin, Sonny 229 
Grindstaff, Gerald 229 
Gross, Sandra 53 
Grote, Kip 162 
Groves, Vickki 229 
Gunn, Gary 205 
Hadggega, Debbie 158, 190, 205 
Hahn, Susan 122, 160, 162, 183, 

205 
Hahs, Carrie 205 
Hair, Brenda 229 
Hair, Terry 53 
Halastick, Debbie 53, 169 
Halastick, James 173, 229 
Haley, Felecia 229 
Hall, Alicia 53, 139, 159, 160, 

175, 186 
Hampton, Ronald 53 
Hampton, Shawna 174, 206 
Hanes, Bill 82, 83 
Hanes, James 229 
Haney, Mike 53, 100 
Hansen, Mark 54, 169 
Hanson, Jeff 206 
Hargis, Todd 162, 229 
Harp, Lori 229 
Harris, Ervin 86, 100, 229 
Harris, Latania 101, 206 
Harris, Letha 229 
Harris, Steve 206 
Harrison, Ken 54 
Harrison, William 54, 169 
Harvey, Bob 82, 179, 206 
Hatcher, Wayne 171, 206 
Hayes, Dean 54, 169 
Hayes, Vincent 229 
Hays, Mary 54 
Hays, Susan 54, 169 
Heath, Brian 86, 166 

259 



.. 

260 

Hedger, Julia 54, 165 
Hedges, Tammy 230 
Heegn, Anna 120, 121, 163, 206 
Heegn, Chris 54, 169 
Heggie, Mike 163 
Heidrich, Pierre 55, 179, 182, 183 
Helton, Karl 55, 76, 123, 139, 

147, 158, 159, 163, 178, 183, 
186, 188 

Henderson, Derek 206 
Hendren, Terry 55 
Hendricks, Randall 206 
Heredia, Elina 55, 104, 150, 162, 

174, 181, 183, 184, 190 
Heriford, Don 82, 84, 98, 123, 

182, 206 
Heriford, Sandy 55, 101, 129, 

133, 134, 186 
Herman, Denise 55 
Herrin, Faye 206 
Hewitt, Tony 206 
Hibbs, Greg 230 
Hibler, Barbara 230 
Hickman, Anita 191, 230 
Hickman, Phillip 55, 94, 133, 135 
Hicks, Duane 166, 167, 187, 206 
Hicks, John 55 
Higgs, Beth 163, 207 
Hill, Irene 100, 207 
Hill, Sara 230 
Hills, Charlesetta 164 
Hills, Susan 
Hishaw, Michael 55 
Hix, John 55, 77, 82, 83, 84, 123, 
132; 135, 186 
Hobbs, Elizabeth 207 
Hobbs, Tammy 120, 207 
Hockman, Tracy 182, 230 
Hodges, Marsha 163, 165, 207 
Hoffman, Eric 207 
Hogan, Kenneth 55, 76, 147, 156, 
. 160, 162, 183, 186 
Holder, Karen 207 
Holland, Jeff 207 
Holland, Ken 55, 82, 83, 162 
Holland, Vernon 163, 166, 207 
Holliman, Nanette 207 
Hollis, Gina 195, 230 
Hollopter, David 207 
Holmes, Shyree 230 
Holmes, Stacy 164, 182, 207 
Holmes, Troy 230 
Holt, Bill 230 
Holt, Derrick 230 
Holt, Guy 166 
Honn, Mary Beth 56, 170 
Hontz, Marsha 230 
Hoopes, Jean 230 
Hoops, Janette 163, 188 
Hopkins, David 92, 94, 98, 207 
Hopper, Tammy 122, 207 
Horn, Jo Ellen 56, 122 
Horn, Ken 92, 123, 230 
Hornback, Janet 207 
Hornback, Loretta 231 
Horton, Rene 56, 170 
Hoskins, Steve 231 
Houghton, Julie 166, 189, 231 
Houghton, Sheryl 56, 122, 164, 

189 

House, Randy 56 
House, Ronald 56 
Houtchens, Danny 122, 207 
Hudgens, Judy 231 
Hudson, Mark 56 
Hudson, Mike 231 
Huebner, Dana 160, 162 
Huebner, Pam 162 
Hughes, Crystal 231 
Hughes, Hugh 207, 160 
Hughes, Vernon 231 
Hull, Elizabeth 56, 79, 186, 192 
Hunt, Janice 207 
Hunt, Terri 150, 181, 189, 207 
Huntoon, Sandy 56, 104, 160, 105 
Hurlbert, Robert 56 
Hurst, Kathy 231 
Hurst, Ronnadaye 56, 195 
lies, Alex 56, 168, 186 
Imhof, Nancy 231 
Immel, Melissa 57 
Irish, Janice 160, 208 
Jackman, Mark 231 
Jackson, Bruce 57, 139, 178, 182, 

186 
Jackson, Edward 86, 231 
Jackson, JoEllen 57, 170 
Jackson, Monica 231 
Jaegers, Ronald 57, 170 
James, Christy 231 
James, Mark 92, 208 
Jenkins, Janice 57 
Jenkins, Jim 208 
Jenkins, Joyce 57 
Jenkins, Odette 174, 208 
Johnson, Byron 86, 100 
Johnson, Donna 164, 208 
Johnson, Earl 82 
Johnson, Greg 231 
Johnson, Jim 89, 147, 162, 188, 

208 
Johnson, Mark 57, 170 
Johnson, Reba 208 
Johnson, Rick 57 
Johnson, Robin 58 
Johnson, Sonya 231 
Joiner, Randy 231 
Jones, Denise 208 
Jones, Donna 58, 163, 189 
Jones, Edwina 163 
Jones, Janet 58 
Jones, Jeffrey 58, 170 
Jones, Shari 160, 165, 208 
Jordan, Laura 232 
Judie, Bobby 86 
Judie, Cheryl 208 
Judie, Delbert 58 
Kang, Patricia 58, 174 
Karney, Tim 208 
Keal, Jeff 58, 160, 178, 182, 186, 

194 
Keever, Judy 58 
Keil, Janie 164, 175, 181, 189, 

208 
Kelley, Mary 163, 208 
Kellis, Renee 187, 190, 208 
Kelly, Aaron 232 
Kelly, Patty 232 
Kelly, Teresa 232 
Kendrick, Ollie 172 

Kennedy, Jackie 187, 208 
Kennedy, Lex 232 
Kennedy, Sandy 232 
Kennedy, Shirley 208 
Kieselburg, Carmen 58 
Kim, Song Chul 58, 186 
Kimbrough, Jeff 58, 183, 186 
Kimbrough, Jody 232 
Kincaid, Chris 208 
Kindberg, Cindy 168, 232 
Kindberg, Marlene 208 
King, Carrie 171 
King, J anoyce 208 
King, Rick 86, 208 
King, Waymond 94, 187, 208 
Kingman, Calvin 58 
Kirby, Doyle 59, 170 
Kirk, Barbara 232 
Kirk, James 209 
Klamm, Dale 150, 152, 181, 209 
Kleihauer, Lori 59, 163, 164, 195 
Klein, Paula 232 
Klostermayer, Wade 59, 170, 173 
Klussman, Carol 59 
Koska, Stephanie 120, 158, 209 
Kovak, Chris 209 
Krahenbuhl, Tom 171 
Krantz, Charles 209 
Krantz, Eric 232 
Krawczyk, Richard 232 
Krebs, Karen 59, 172, 173 
Kriegh, Gloria 59, 158, 186, 194 
Kriz, Tony 209 
Kruse, Sheryl 164, 209 
Lackland, David 59, 190, 193 
LaFountain, Kathie 163,191,232 
Land, James 160 
Landry, Mark 102, 232 
Lanpher, David 209 
LaPlante, Mary 209 
Larkins, James 233 
Larsen, Tambi 59, 76, 147, 150, 

162, 165, 175, 182 
Larue, Ted 233 
Lasley, Sue 233 
Launzo, Pam 209 
Lawrence, Tamara 60 
Lawton, Connie 160,175,183, 

185, 186, 194 
Lawton, Teresa 209 
Lay, Ronald 60, 170 
Learning, Jacob 60, 160, 166, 167 
Learning, Judy 160, 166, 209 
Lee, Everett 86, 233 
Lee, Kelly 209 
Lennie, Ron 209 
Leslie, Gary 233 
Lewis, Don 233 
Lewis, Glynn 233 
Lewis, Jennifer 233 
Lewis, Mike 60, 83, 84, 85, 170 
Lewis, Tamela 60 
Lewis, Varena 166, 173 
Lewis, Victoria 60 
Liggins, George 209 
Lile, David 233 
Lile, Karen, 104, 210 
Lile, Mary 101, 104, 123, 210 
Lindahl, Lee 60, 7 6, 186, 191 
Lindsey, Ginny 60 



Lingle, Mark 210 
Liptak, Jeffrey 86, 233 
Littleton, Greg 79 
Logan, Jamey 233 
Love, Gracie 210 
Lull, Sherle 164, 210 
Lynn, Eric 61 
Lynn, Karen 210 
Lyons, David 166, 233 
Mackey, Kathy 162, 233 
Madden, Pam 164, 23 3 
Mader, Melissa 233 
Malko, John 61 
Maiko, Sue 233 
Maiolo, Lina 61, 162, 165 
Maiolo, Vaa 173, 233 
Malone, Cindy 234 
Malone, Patricia 61, 162 
Malone, Scott 234 
Malone, Susan 234 
Manley, John 61 
Manning, Frederick 210 
Marble, Robert 210 
Marcott, Jeffrey 166, 167, 210 
Marler, Craig 61 
Marler, Patty 210 
Marley, Jack 82, 83 
Marsden, Sally 162, 210 
Martin, Sean 234 
Mason, Doug 82, 123, 210 
Mathews, Laura 210 
Mattison, Elrus 173, 187 
Mauck, Mike 86, 100, 234 
Maxwell, Billy 82 

. May, Steve 210 
Mays, Melanie 61, 76, 89, 129, 

138, 147, 156, 159, 162, 183, 
186, 192, 194 

· Mayeaux, Melissa 163, 210 
Mayfield, Brenda 61 
McArthur, Joyce 120, 165, 210 
McCall, Debra 211 . 
McCaulley, Gene· 86, 92:162, 234 
McCaulley, Joyce 163, 164, 211 
McClary, Cheryl 61, 170 
McClary, Rodger 234 
McCoy, Maria 211 
McClure, Barbara 61 · 
McDaniel, Anthony 234 
McDaniel, Melvin 211 
McDowell, Lisa 234 
McGinnis, Brenda 234 
McGinnis, David 61, 170 
McGinnis, Debra 61, 183 
McGowan, Connie 182, 234 
McGuire, Michelle 234 
McKelvy, Ray 98, 211 
McKeown, Bridget 62, 170 
McMickle, Laura 234 
McMilian, Blake 62 
McNack, Rickey 234 
McNeal, Lori 235 
McNeal, Randy 62, 186, 191, 194 
McNurlin, Kelly 211 
Meade, James 235 
Meador, Ettie 235 
Meador, Sam 62 
Meany, Ann 62, 100, 104, 120, 

121 
Melton, Margie 235 

Mendenhall, Chris 62 
Messer, David 211 
Messer, Debbie 62, 170 
Metz, Carole 62 
Metz, Laura 118, 193, 235 
Meyers, Sandra 235 
Michael, Robert 62 
Miles, Gayle 211 
Miles, La Tania 235 
Milford, Sandy 156, 17 4, 182, 211 
Millan, Vince 102, 235 
Miller, Cindy 211 
Miller, Dean 235 
Miller, Jeff 62 
Miller, Joe 235 
Miller, Jo Marie 62, 122, 159, 

162, 186, 188, 194 
Miller, Leslie 166, 235 
Miller, Thomas 98, 211 
Miller, Toni 62, 77, 116, 132, 135, 

159, 163 
Minks, Mark 211 
Minor, Karen 235 
Misco, Rickey 100, 172, 211 
Mitchell, Bryon 235 
Mitchell, Theresa 171 
Mobley, Bryon 63, 170 
Mobley, Sue 211 
Molder, Mary 211 
Montez, Margaret 211 
Moore, Julius 94 
Moore, Mike 86 
Moore, Ron 171 
Moore, Shela 63, 170 
Moore, Velma 63, 170 
Moran, Charlotte 63, 170 
More, Jeff 172 
Moreels, David 235 
Morgan, David 171 
Morgan, Francis 171 
Morgan, Lanette 235 
Morgan, Matt 92, 123, 211 
Morgan, Rita 235 
Morgan, Terry 211 
Morman, Carla 231 
Morris, Charlie 94, 211 
Morris, Donald 63 
Morris, Randy 236 
Morris, Sherry 211 
Morrissey, Tina 236 
Morrow, Ricky 236 
Moseley, George 166 
Moseley, Jim 159, 163, 166, 167, 

168, 179, 212 
Mosley, Lynn 212 
Moss, Fred 212 
Moss, Marcella 182, 236 
Mulhearn, Jeanne 236 
Murphy, Craig 236 
Murray, Jeanette 63 
Nance, Angela 166, 236 
Nations, Dolores 236 
Neal, Ronald 212 
Neitch, James 236 
Newell, Pat 212 
Newson, Darrel 63 
Newson, Delano 236 
Newson, Leonard 212 
Nichols, Shelly 150, 212 
Nicks, Kelly 195 

Nimmo, Sandra 63 
Nimmo, Tom 236 
Nix, Kelly 
Nixon, Kathy 162, 187, 212 
Nixon, Renee 166, 212 
Noland, Jay 64, 179 
Noland, Jeff 86 
Norris, Tanya 64, 101, 170 
Norton, Cindy 101, 118, 238 
Norton, Rusty 64, 170 
Novak, Donald 1 71 
Novak, Mike 236 
Novak, Ronald 64 
Null, Brian 64, 162 
Nystrom, Cheryl 64 
Oates, Willie 236 
Oats, Ed 212 
O'Dell, Kimberly 237 
Oden, Alphonso 173 
Odom, Kelly 237 
Ogilvie, Darlee 64 
Ogle, Debbie 64, 195 
Ogle, Mark 64, 191 
Ogle, Ronald 237 
Ohrazda, Sherri 237 
Ohrazda, Terri 64 
Ohrvall, Carol 104, 122, 162, 183, 

190, 193, 237 
Ohrvall, John 212 
Olinger, Stephanie 116, 212 
Oliver, Eugene 237 
O'Neal, Sam 23 7 
Oney, Paul 64 
Osborn, Troy 237 
Oster, Janet 64 
Ostland, Karen 116, 212 
Oswald, Linda 237 
Owens, Richard 237 
Paialii, Darlene 65, 123 
Pair, Barry 212 
Paith, Barry 65 
Pallo, Rene 65, 186, 192, 194 
Palmer, James 212 
Palmer, Jim 65, 82, 83, 85, 123, 

194, 179 
Palmer, Peggy 237 
Palmer, Todd 212 
Papiernik, David 65, 171 
Pappas, Ellie 237 
Pappas, Jim 212 
Parker, Dennis 86, 237 
Parker, Marvin 65, 171 
Parker, Tamla 237 
Parker, Territerain 237 
Patterson, Jo Dale 212 
Patton, Perry 23 7 
Payur, Lori 65, 171 
Pecina, Gloria 212 
Pecina, Martha 238 
Peden, Mark 212 
Pennell, Cindy 238 
Pennell, Mara 150, 152, 174, 181, 

189, 213 
Pennington, David 213 
Perdue, Sandy 238 
Perriman, George 238 
Perry, Mike 213 
Perry, Mitchell 213 
Pete, Karen 150, 160, 189, 213 
Peters, Sharon 213 

261 



262 

. 
Phipps, Diana 65, 147, 153, 162, 

182, 183 
Phipps, Robert 238 
Pickens, Brenda 213 
Pickens, Tracey 119, 238 
Pindley, Micki 238 
Pinon, Angie 17 4, 213 
Pinter, Mark 66, 171 
Pippin, Cindy 213 
Pirog, Teresa 101, 187, 213 
Pirtle, Debra 238 
Plisowski, Stephanie 66, 158, 159 
Plumb, Craig 66 
Plumb, Curtis 238 
Plumlee, Marvin 123, 138, 153, 

182 
Plumlee, Renata 66 
Poindexter, Mike 89, 122, 150, 

152, 178, 182, 187,213 
Polina, Mark 66, 190 
Porter, Richetta 213 
Porterfield, Dena 66, 77, 122, 

162, 186, 188, 192, 194 
Porterfield, Densie 238 
Porterfield, Teresa 66 
Pottorff, Sheree 66, 171 
Powell, Georgia 213 
Powell, 120, 121, 164, 213 
Price, Judy 238 
Propst, Joseph 67, 172, 178, 191 
Propst, Vivian 67, 165 
Purnell, Dana 213 
Purnell, Delores 238 
Puterbaugh, David 213 
Quatrocky, Steve 147, 160, 162, 

178, 188, 214 
Queen, Scott, 160, 173, 214 
Queen, Terry 238 
Queen, Tina 190, 238 
Quick, Michelle 239 
Rader, Rose 239 
Ragan, Gary 98, 182, 214 
Rasa, Deanna 190, 214 
Ray, Carolyn 214 
Ray, Debrah 195, 239 
Reade, Jackie 162, 214 
Reddell, Tresia 239 
Redmond, Gladys 239 
Redmond, Mark 239 
Redmond, Jon 86, 239 
Reed, Andre 100, 166, 167, 189 
Reed, Mindy 67, 104, 120, 121, 

147, 162 
Reed, Tammy 164, 174, 181, 214 
Reinhart, Denise 214 
Reynolds, Charles 100, 239 
Rezek, John 239 
Rezek, Rhonda 67, 190 
Rice, Bar bar a 214 
Rice, Phil 214 
Richards, Ken 79 
Richards, Mike 82 
Richey, Betty 120, 239 
Richey, Mary 239 
Ridgell, Bernard 239 
Roberson, Kenny 94, 98, 100, 239 
Roberson, Rita 239 
Roberts, Robin 101, 239 
Robertson, Nancy 67 
Robinson, Carolyn 101, 239 

Robinson, Glenn 82, 172, 214 
Robinson, Jennie 214 
Robinson, Michael 240 
Rodenbaugh, Sherry 214 
Rodman, Jeff 67 
Rogers, Jerome 240 
Rogers, Rosalind 240 
Rogers, Vanessa 214 
Rohrman, Heidi 150, 164, 181, 

189, 215 
Rorrer, Kyle 67 
Rose, Roy 215 
Ross, Cindy 128, 139, 175 
Ross, Jacquelyn 162, 215 
Ross, Sherri 240 
Rotz, Lisa 118, 19 3, 215 
Rountree, Mike 240 
Rowan, Robin 240 
Royal, Renee 120, 164, 188, 240 
Ruddell, Brad 67, 92 
Rusan, Debbie 67, 163 
Ryan, Phillip 67, 171 
Ryan, Tina 240 
Saladin, Ethel 
Salinas, Yolanda 
Salva, Christopher 240 
Sams, Steve 240 
Sanders, Derek 240 
Sanders, Don 240 
Sanders, Karen 100, 215 
Sanders, Lisa 215 
Sapp, Brian, 215 
Sapp, Lisa 164, 181, 240 
Sartain, Kevin 215 
Sartain, Robbie 101, 162 
Sayles, Waymond 215 
Schaben, Patti 67 
Schafer, Angel 67, 173 
Schafer, Janice 165, 172, 215 
Schelp, Bobby 68 
Schelp, Kathy 68, 166 
Schemmer, Duane 163, 240 
Schmitt, Belinda 68, 165 
Schrik, David 82, 83 
Schrik, Lisa 215 
Schulte, Debra 68 
Scott, Brad 68, 182, 186 
Scott, Clifford 241 
Scott, Joyce 215 
Scribner, Debbie 101, 162, 187, 

192, 215 
Sharon, Linda 165, 215 
Sharp, Kenny 241 
Sharp, Lila 68, 171 
Shaw, Diana 68 
Shaw, Mary 215 
Shawver, Diana 104, 105, 215 
Shearer, David 215 
Shearer, Jon 171 
Shelly, Dale 215 
Shelly, Kary 241 
Sheppard, Janet 215 
Shewmaker, Cindi. 241 
Shewmaker, Clyde 68 
Shineman, Janice 68, 122, 162, 

165, 159, 186 
Shobe, Helen 182, 187, 192, 216 
Shook, Rick 241 
Shull, Rene 150, 190, 216 
Simmons, Laurel 68, 189 

Simmons, Tanya 216 
Simpson, Marty 241 
Simpson, Ronnell 241 
Sinclair, Pamela 68 
Singleton, Juanita 241 
Singleton, Kim 68, 171 
Skinner, Tanya 241 
Slinker, Jim 241 
Sly, Bryan 86, 241 
Small, Robert 216 
Smiley, Lawrea 241 
Smith, Barbara 119, 164, 241 
Smith, Byron 241 
Smith, Chris 179, 241 
Smith, David 216 
Smith, Debbie 241 
Smith, Duane 69, 92, 190 
Smith, Greg 69, 139, 179, 187, 

194 
Smith, Raymond 94 
Smith, Seth 82, 84, 85, 129, 216 
Smith, Shelley 164, 216 
Smith, Steve 69, 82, 83, 84, 123 
Smith, Tammy 69, 162 
Smith, Terrell 242 
Smith, Tina 69 
Smith, Trina 242 
Smith, Troy 216 
Smitka, Patty 79, 104, 120, 121, 

163 
Smother, Marlene 181, 242 
Snow, Leigh Ann 164, 242 
Sommers, Pam 242 
Sparks, Liese 69, 163, 165 
Sparks, Tammy 104, 123, 163, 

193, 216 
Speakman, Mike 172, 216 
Speakman, Tim 69 
Sperry, Leslie 242 
Sperry, Sheri 69, 171 
Spillman, Billie 69 
Standley, Tommie 242 
Stanek, Pam 165, 166, 242 
Stanton, Paul 69, 147, 162 
Staples, Lachelle 216 
Starr, Barbara 242 
Starr, Lori 69 
Stegall, Kelly 171 
Steinkamp, Jill 70, 166, 168, 172 
Steward, Connie 70 
Stewart, Donna 216 
Stichler, Kerry 70, 195 
Stillians, Tony 70, 163 
Stillwell, Karen 70, 171 
Stillwell, Mike 242 
Stitt, Matthew 70, 147, 163 
St. James, Jill 120, 242 
Stoufer, Denny 69, 83 
Stoufer, Karl 86, 242 
Stover, Billy 70, 82, 83, 84, 85 
Stubbs, Shirley 163 
Struchtemeyer, Neil 70 
Summers, Sharon 171 
Sumner,· Camille 71, 122, 159, 

187 
Sumner, Scott 86, 158, 163, 242 
Sutley, Monica 164, 175, 189 
Sutton, Sharon 182 
Swafford, Kathy 118, 242 
Swaggerty, Danny 71 

. 



Swamp, Clyde 216 
Swan, Georgia 243 
Swaney, Lester 181, 243 
Swanson, Eddie 71 
Swanson, Yolanda 71, 174, 183 
Sweeden, Marjorie 216 
Tagatauli, Alvin 243 
Talimatasi, Celso 
Taylor, Cynthia 166, 243 
Taylor, John 86 
Tebeck, Michelle, 71, 162 
Terry, Mike 243 
Theisen, David 71, 82, 83, 94, 

123, 162, 178 
Theisen, Phil 216 
Thomas, Brian 243 
Thomas, Debora 71, 19 5 
Thomas, Derrick 216 
Thomas, Emmitt 243 
Thomas, James 172, 243 
Thomas, Louis 71 
Thomas, Marquitta 164, 165, 173, 

216 
Thompson, Christine 216 
Thompson, Debbie 216 
Thompson, Leland 98 
Thurman, Theresa 71, 171, 17 4 
Tibbs, Charles 71 
Timko, Patty 71, 78, 116, 129, 

133, 135, 162, 187, 194, 195 
Tivis, Pat 171 
Todd, Helen 171 
Toellner, LaDonna 71, 171 
Toews, Daniel 216 
Topi, John 72, 76, 139, 156, 160, 

179, 183, 187, 194 
Topi, Mary Ann 120, 187, 192, 

217 
Treece, Rickey 243 
Treece, Steve 217 
Triska, Donna 217 
Troop, Cathy Jo 72, 129, 133, 

135, 195 
Trotter, Terry 72, 187, 194 
Troutwine, Cecil 243 
Trussell, Becky 243 
Turner, Deborah 217 
Turner, Valerie 217 
Turvill, George 21 7 
Tyson, Willis 243 
Utley, Steve 217 
Vance, Carol 162, 243 
Vaughn, David 163, 217 
Vaughn, David 243 
Vaughan, Leslie 72, 122, 159, 189 
Venable, Debbie 217 
Villemore, Debbie 243 
Vinoya, Esperanza 243 
Vogt, Sara 171 
Wade, Barbara 166, 168, 217 
Wade, Dianne 165, 244 
Wagoner, Jeff 147, 160, 162, 188, 

217 
Waid, Kristy 72, 120, D1, 129, 

147, 163, 78 
Wait, Jeff 72, 78, 82, 84, .85, 94, 

123, 129, 135, 162 
Walker, Sandra 173 
.Walker, Selena 72, 120, 163, 164 
Walker, Shelly 122, 162, 193, 217 

Walker, Vera 217 
Wallace, Michael 72, 171 
Walters, Kathy 72, 171 
Walters, Larry 217 
Walters, Teresa 244 
Ward, Henry 217 
Ward, James 
Ward, Johnnie 244 
Ward, Pamela 217 
Warnken, David 218 
Warren, Lelia 218 
Waterfield, Cathy 72, 171 
Waterman, Sherri 72, 78, 101 
Waterworth, Donna 72, 171 
Waters, Kim 122, 174, 218 
Watkins, Connie 244 

---

Watson, Licia 147, 160, 163, 175, 
183, 218 

Watts, Brenda 171 
Watts, Larry 73, 78, 83, 84, 129, 

133, 135, 147, 162, 187, 194 
Watts, Lori 119, 162, 193, 244 
Wayman, David 163, 244 
Weatherspoon, Stephan 168 
Weatherspoon, Victor 218 
Webb, Tammy 244 
Webb, Gary 86, 244 
Webster, Lynne! 94, 98, 100, 218 
Wehling, Randall 73 
Welsch, Jim 218 
Welsh, Robin 244 
W endleton, Gina 244 
Wenzel, Diana 73, 116, 163 
West, Charles 173, 218 
Wheaton, Larry 82, 162, 193, 218 
Wheelbarger, Bobbi 218 
Wheeler, Gary 94, 218 
Wheeler, Nancy 73, 166 
Whisenand, Rusty 218 
Whisenand, Shelly 120, 245 
White, Carol 73 
White, Melinda 160, 163, 175, 

187, 192, 218 
Whitley, Brenda 218 
Whittle, Tina 73 
Wieligman, Richard 86, 100, 166, 

167, 193, 244 
Wieligman, Tom 73, 78, 147, 162, 

166, 167, 187 
Wiercinski, Barbara 104, 120 
Wild, Delores 73, 163, 165 
Wiley, Rusty 160, 218 
Wilhelm, Andra 218 
Wilhelm, Gaylett 244 
Wilhort, David 244 
Wilkes, Babette 219 
Willard, William 73 
Willett, Dennis 104, 105, 147, 

160, 162, 188, 219 
Willett, Jonni 73, 158, 162, 188, 

194 
Willetts, Brenda 219 
Williams, Becky 73, 78, 120, 163, 

167, 168, 187, 192, 194 
Williams, Bobby 244 
Williams, Calvin 244 
Williams, Charles 244 
Williams, Darnell 244 
Williams, Dexter 100 
Williams, Jarita 173 

Williams, Kim 219 
Williams, Richard 147, 162, 219 
Willis, Frank 73 
Willis, Jim 245 
Willoughby, Laurie 74, 164 
Wilson, Cheryl 74, 162 
Wilson, Lisa 74 
Wilson, Richard 74 
Wilson, Ricky 219 
Wilson, Sheri 187, 192, 219 
Wingert, Karen 74 
Winslow, Gary 74 
Winter, Cindy 74, 171 
Winter, James 245 
Wise, Jennie 74, 162, 165, 188 
Wolfgeher, Robert 245 
Woltmann, Peter 187, 219 
Wood, Brenda 245 
Wood, David 94, 147, 162, 193, 

219 
Wood, Kelly 245 
Wood, Terry 74 
Woodard, Alvin 219 
Woods, Craig 7 4 
Woods, Deidre 101, 166, 219 
Woods, Melody 104, 105, 118, 

245 
Woods, Tracy 74, 77, 100, 104, 

195 
Woolsey, Bryce 219 
Woolsey, Deborah 245 
Wooten, Laura 219 
Workman, Michelle 219 
Wright, Gloria 245 
Wright, Greg 74 
Wright, Terri 75, 79, 147, 163, 

164, 165, 188 
Wyatt, Gary 75, 171 
Wylie, Angela 219 
Wyman, James 179, 245 
Yelton, Joe 75 
Young, Fred 245 
Young, Michael 7 5, 182, 187, 194 
Young, Reggie 86 
Young, Ronnie 219 
Young, Tracy 160 
Y aunts, Chris 219 
Yourtee, Linda 75, 76, 139, 147, 

162, 187, 194 
Yuhas, John 75, 77, 183, 187, 194 
Yuhas, Mike 187, 190, 245 
Zacharias, Lori 7 5, 18 7 
Zeiler, Brent 75, 171 
Zimmerman, Deanna 219 
Zucca, Colette 245 

2E 







'·"'~ 






